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G.N.No. 30/2026 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF FANITA IOERA 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate 

should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Fanita Ioera MB 108 

page 91 

All remaining monies, salaries 

Rentals, Royalties, bank accounts 

and all others with curator 

  

Fernando Ioera ALL 

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 31/2026 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF HELENA ABOUBO 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate 

should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Helena 

Aboubo 

MB 108 

page 82 

All remaining monies, salaries 

Rentals, Royalties, bank accounts 

and all others with curator  

Malena Aboubo 

Venus Denamo Atago Agege  

-  (T/Tee Malena Aboubo)  

1/2 

1/2 

  

NOTE :1)-Malena Aboubo will be the trustee for Venus Denamo Atago Agege until he reaches the age 

eighteen (18) years. 

 

NOTE: 2)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21 days of this Government gazettal. 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 32/2026 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF DEBORAH DOWOUW 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate 

should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Deborah 

Dowouw 

MB 108 

page 55-56 

All remaining monies, salaries 

Rentals, Royalties, bank accounts 

and all others with curator 

 

Private House 1 Land Portion # 397 

IDABARIO 

 

 

Private House 2 Land Portion # 397 

IDABARIO  

Tara-Lyn Hiram 

 

 

Tara-Lyn Hiram 

 

 

 

General Adaquin Dowouw 

ALL 

 

 

 

ALL 

 

 

 

ALL 

 

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 33/2026 

 

REALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE DEBORAH DOUWOUW 

1.The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late Deborah Douwouw is the owner of the 

following lands shown in paragraph 1.     

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Anibare 375 P NEIMINERA 641993 3/112 

Anibare 242 P ATABIO 491987 187/31752 

Denigomodu 191 C ATUMURUMUR 1082012 1/96 

Meneng 344 P KIWOWO/METUB 731982 1/84 

Yaren 357 C ANINGOBWI 421976 1/84 

Buada 70 P IJAKABAB 1082012 1/4 

Buada 382 P F.G.W.S.L 421976 1/392 

Buada 169 P AEBOE 1082012 1/36 

Meneng 136 C EATOBOBWE 421976 1/336 

Meneng 139 C EATOBOBWE 421976 1/336 

Anibare 14 C UGANE 421976 1/32 

Anibare 15 C UGANE 421976 1/32 

Anibare 16 C UGANE 421976 1/32 

Anibare 98 C ATEREMOWEDA 471978 1/252 
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G.N.No. 33/2026 (Cont’d) 

Anibare 103 C ARIBAEONG 471978 1/252 

Meneng 366 P IBIOBWIA 421976 1/252 

Meneng 384 P ANOROR 421976 1/252 

Aiwo 140 C ANERUE 1082012 1/24 

Buada 81 P IJUAE 1082012 1/24 

Buada 397 C IDABARIO 1402012 1/24 

Anibare 104 C ARIBAEONG 491987 1/224 

Anibare 259 P AGEORE 491987 1/224 

Anibare 285 P AKARAEONI 491985 1/224 

Anibare 195 P ATEKAPARA 491987 1/196 

Buada 266 C OBUEBIN 421976 1/196 

Aiwo 153 C UBUBUM 1082012 1/12 

Aiwo 317 P   1082012 1/12 

Aiwo 440 C UBUBUM 1082012 1/12 

Aiwo 473 Z ATORIR 1082012 1/12 

Buada 113 P AUJO 1082012 1/12 

Denigomodu 96 C EATEDABU 1082012 1/12 

Denigomodu 171 C ATOEAEOW 1082012 1/12 

Denigomodu 174 C ATOEAEOW 1082012 1/12 

  
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2.The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late Deborah Dowouw is in 

respect of the following lands shown in paragraph 1.  

 
 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anibare 375 P NEIMINERA Tara-Lyn Hiram 3/112 

Anibare 242 P ATABIO Tara-Lyn Hiram 187/31752 

Denigomodu 191 C ATUMURUMUR Tara-Lyn Hiram 1/96 

Meneng 344 P KIWOWO/METUB Tara-Lyn Hiram 1/84 

Yaren 357 C ANINGOBWI As for portion no,344 PL Meneng 

Buada 70 P IJAKABAB Tara-Lyn Hiram 1/4 

Buada 382 P F.G.W.S.L Tara-Lyn Hiram 1/392 

Buada 169 P AEBOE Tara-Lyn Hiram 1/36 

Meneng 136 C EATOBOBWE Tara-Lyn Hiram 1/336 

Meneng 139 C EATOBOBWE As for portion no,136 CL Meneng 

Anibare 14 C UGANE Tara-Lyn Hiram 1/32 

Anibare 15 C UGANE As for portion no,14 CL Anibare 

Anibare 16 C UGANE                  -do- 
 

Anibare 98 C ATEREMOWEDA Tara-Lyn Hiram 1/252 

Anibare 103 C ARIBAEONG As for portion no,98 CL Anibare 

Meneng 366 P IBIOBWIA                  -do- 
 

Meneng 384 P ANOROR                  -do- 
 

Aiwo 140 C ANERUE Tara-Lyn Hiram 1/24 
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Buada 81 P IJUAE As for portion no,140 CL Aiwo 

Buada 397 C IDABARIO                  -do- 
 

Anibare 104 C ARIBAEONG Tara-Lyn Hiram 1/224 

Anibare 259 P AGEORE As for portion no,104 CL Anibare 

Anibare 285 P AKARAEONI                  -do- 
 

Anibare 195 P ATEKAPARA Tara-Lyn Hiram 1/196 

Buada 266 C OBUEBIN As for portion no,195 PL Anibare 

Aiwo 153 C UBUBUM Tara-Lyn Hiram 1/12 

Aiwo 317 P   As for portion no,153 CL Aiwo 

Aiwo 440 C UBUBUM                  -do- 
 

Aiwo 473 Z ATORIR                  -do- 
 

Buada 113 P AUJO                  -do- 
 

Denigomodu 96 C EATEDABU                  -do- 
 

Denigomodu 171 C ATOEAEOW                  -do- 
 

Denigomodu 174 C ATOEAEOW                  -do- 
 

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 34/2026 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF GERMAINE DICK 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate 

should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Germaine Dick MB 108 

page 92-93 

All remaining monies, salaries 

Rentals, Royalties, bank accounts 

and all others with curator 

 

Bank Account 

NAB National Australia Bank 

Malvina Dick 

Ronay Dick 

 

Malvina Dick 

Raeko Namaduk 

1/2 

1/2 

 

 

1/2 

1/2 

 

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 35/2026 

 

REALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE GERMAINE DICK  

1.The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late Germaine Dick had been 

determined by the decision of the Nauru Lands Committee to be the owner of the following 

lands.      
DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Buada 207 C YARANAPO 1222013      1/20       

Anibare 114 C ANUQUOGE 1222013      1/5        

Anibare 270 P ANUBWIJA 1222013      1/5        

Anibare 279 P IDOBURE 1222013      1/5        

Anibare 345 P IBWETOM 1222013      1/5        

Anibare 410 C UBONEIDA/ATEMOR 1812016      1/5        

Buada 115 P ANIMAEOR 1222013      1/5        

Buada 171 P ABAIANG 1222013      1/5        

Buada 246 C OREP 1222013      1/5        

Buada 276 C BUADA 1222013      1/5        

Buada 300 C OEBUEBIN,ATERIENAGO 1222013      1/5        

Buada 329 C IARANAPO 1222013      1/5        

Denigomodu 137 C ATUMURUMUR 1222013      1/5        

Denigomodu 156 C ATUMURUMUR 1222013      1/5        

Denigomodu 192 C ATUMURUMUR 1222013      1/5        

Denigomodu 193 C ATUMURUMUR 1222013      1/5        

ljuw 91 P AEIW 1222013      1/5        

Uaboe 141 C EWA 1222013      1/5        

Aiwo 277 C YANGOR 1222013      1/10       

Aiwo 278 C ANIBAWO 1222013      1/10       

Anibare 133 P ATIBENAR 1222013      1/10       

Anibare 150 P ATIBENAR 1222013      1/10       

Anibare 219 P IROTSIN 1222013      1/10       

Anibare 261 P ANWIDITO 1222013      1/10       

Boe 142 C   1222013      1/10       

Buada 50 P IANOBOGONEPE 1222013      1/10       

Buada 161 P ATAWIDAWO 1222013      1/10       

Buada 243 C BAIRAGOUW 1222013      1/10       

Buada 244 C BOREMAMA 1222013      1/10       

Buada 385 P F.G.W.S.L 1222013      1/10       

Denigomodu 92 P BWIEMERMER 1222013      1/10       

Denigomodu 191 C ATUMURUMUR 1222013      1/10       

Meneng 55 C BAGABAB 1222013      1/10       

Meneng 212 P UDUDIN 1222013      1/10       

Meneng 266 P ATUWURO 1222013      1/10       

Meneng 299 P BAGABAB 1222013      1/10       

Meneng 306 P MANUJE 1222013      1/10       

Yaren 47 C ANEBEREN 1222013      1/10       

Yaren 81 C ATOMO 1222013      1/10       

Yaren 82 C ANAKAURA 1222013      1/10       

Yaren 83 C ANAKAURA 1222013      1/10       
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Yaren 104 C ATEMARAR 1222013      1/10       

Yaren 151 C UBADU 1222013      1/10       

Yaren 208 C KIBABA 1222013      1/10       

Yaren 222 P   1222013      1/10       

Yaren 223 P   1222013      1/10       

Yaren 224 P   1222013      1/10       

Yaren 233 P AEAPE 1222013      1/10       

Yaren 245 C AREKOGO 1222013      1/10       

Yaren 268 P ATEWU 1222013      1/10       

Yaren 271 P ATEMARAR 1222013      1/10       

Yaren 283 P UBADU 1222013      1/10       

Yaren 295 P KIBABA 1222013      1/10       

Yaren 308 P ATANINGOBWI 1222013      1/10       

Yaren 309 P ATANGAWAK 1222013      1/10       

Yaren 314 P ATANGOWAK 1222013      1/10       

Anibare 107 C ANUQUOGE 1222013      1/15       

Baiti 42 P BEDIO 1222013      1/15       

Baiti 43 P ENOK 1222013      1/15       

Baiti 56 P ANEMERE 1222013      1/15       

Baiti 63 P UAREO 1222013      1/15       

Baiti 85 P IBORI 1222013      1/15       

Baiti 136 C DARADAE 1222013      1/15       

Baiti 144 C BOGETUBON 1222013      1/15       

Baiti 163 C EATETOWONG 1222013      1/15       

Baiti 207 P URRA 1222013      1/15       

Denigomodu 2 P IDERUGE 1222013      1/15       

Nibok 93 P MARAWA 1222013      1/15       

Nibok 145 C UBATITI 1222013      1/15       

Nibok 169 C ANAKAWIDUWA 1222013      1/15       

Uaboe 24 P   1222013      1/15       

Uaboe 31 P ARENI 1222013      1/15       

Uaboe 44 P MOCKIN 1222013      1/15       

Uaboe 135 P AEMWAR 1222013      1/15       

Buada 19 P ATERO 1222013      1/16       

Anibare 341 P MOCKIN 1222013      7/120      

Aiwo 390 C ARIBWEBWE 1222013      1/20       

Buada 93 P ADUNGIDUNGIN 1222013      1/20       

Buada 255 C ARA 1222013      1/20       

Buada 288 C OEBUEBIN 1222013      1/20       

Meneng 205 P RUBWINIYA 1222013      1/20       

Meneng 314 P UAE 1222013      1/20       

Meneng 380 P AEIYIN 1222013      1/20       

Aiwo 159 C ATUBWINARUM 1222013      1/30       

Aiwo 413 C ATUBWINARUM 1222013      1/30       

Boe 6 P   1222013      1/30       

Boe 73 C   1222013      1/30       
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Meneng 96 C IREBEDI 1222013      1/30       

Meneng 102 C IREBEDI 1222013      1/30       

Meneng 267 P ATUWURO 1222013      1/30       

Yaren 101 C ATEMERORO 1222013      1/30       

Yaren 129 C ANINGOBWI 1222013      1/30       

Yaren 270 C ATEMARAR 1222013      1/30       

Yaren 307 P ATANINGOBWI 1222013      1/30       

Yaren 313 P ATANGAWAK 1222013      1/30       

Buada 27 P RUBWINIJA 1222013      1/32       

Anetan 127 P BOTIBAB 1222013      1/40       

Boe 43 P ADENERA 1222013      1/40       

Yaren 260 P ANGA 1222013      1/40       

Meneng 341 P IBEA 1222013      1/50       

Buada 131 P EATETAKIWOE 1222013      1/64       

Anibare 149 P UEIBA 1222013      1/80       

Uaboe 50 P UBANEB 1222013      1/80       

Aiwo 107 C IANEPE 1222013      1/96       

Anabar 33 P ARENUGOGO 1222013      1/120      

Anibare 336 P IJUWOKOE 1222013      1/140      

Baiti 87 P ATETA 1222013      1/140      

Nibok 154 C EATABAR 1222013      1/140      

Nibok 227 C EATDABUDAE 1222013      1/140      

Uaboe 12 P KURIN 1222013      1/140      

Uaboe 48 P YAPWIJUW 1222013      1/480      

 

 DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES  
2.The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the Late  

Germaine Dick are ; (a) in respect of the lands shown in paragraph 1.  

      
DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Buada 207 C YARANAPO Raeko Namaduk 1/20 

Anibare 114 C ANUQUOGE Malvina Dick 1/10 

        Ronay Dick (LTO) 1/10 

Anibare 270 P ANUBWIJA As for portion no,114 CL Anibare 

Anibare 279 P IDOBURE                     -do-  
Anibare 345 P IBWETOM                     -do-  
Anibare 410 C UBONEIDA/ATEMOR                     -do-  
Buada 115 P ANIMAEOR                     -do-  
Buada 171 P ABAIANG                     -do-  
Buada 246 C OREP                     -do-  
Buada 276 C BUADA                     -do-  
Buada 300 C OEBUEBIN,ATERIENAGO                     -do-  
Buada 329 C IARANAPO                     -do-  
Denig 137 C ATUMURUMUR                     -do-  
Denig 156 C ATUMURUMUR                     -do-  
Denig 192 C ATUMURUMUR                     -do-  
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Denig 193 C ATUMURUMUR                     -do-  
ljuw 91 P AEIW                     -do-  
Uaboe 141 C EWA                     -do-  
Aiwo 277 C YANGOR Malvina Dick 1/20 

        Ronay Dick (LTO) 1/20 

Aiwo 278 C ANIBAWO As for portion no,277 CL Aiwo 

Anibare 133 P ATIBENAR                     -do-  
Anibare 150 P ATIBENAR                     -do-  
Anibare 219 P IROTSIN                     -do-  
Anibare 261 P ANWIDITO                     -do-  
Boe 142 C                       -do-  
Buada 50 P IANOBOGONEPE                     -do-  
Buada 161 P ATAWIDAWO                     -do-  
Buada 243 C BAIRAGOUW                     -do-  
Buada 244 C BOREMAMA                     -do-  
Buada 385 P F.G.W.S.L                     -do-  
Denig 92 P BWIEMERMER                     -do-  
Denig 191 C ATUMURUMUR                     -do-  
Meneng 55 C BAGABAB                     -do-  
Meneng 212 P UDUDIN                     -do-  
Meneng 266 P ATUWURO                     -do-  
Meneng 299 P BAGABAB                     -do-  
Meneng 306 P MANUJE                     -do-  
Yaren 47 C ANEBEREN                     -do-  
Yaren 81 C ATOMO                     -do-  
Yaren 82 C ANAKAURA                     -do-  
Yaren 83 C ANAKAURA                     -do-  
Yaren 104 C ATEMARAR                     -do-  
Yaren 151 C UBADU                     -do-  
Yaren 208 C KIBABA                     -do-  
Yaren 222 P                       -do-  
Yaren 223 P                       -do-  
Yaren 224 P                       -do-  
Yaren 233 P AEAPE                     -do-  
Yaren 245 C AREKOGO                     -do-  
Yaren 268 P ATEWU                     -do-  
Yaren 271 P ATEMARAR                     -do-  
Yaren 283 P UBADU                     -do-  
Yaren 295 P KIBABA                     -do-  
Yaren 308 P ATANINGOBWI                     -do-  
Yaren 309 P ATANGAWAK                     -do-  
Yaren 314 P ATANGOWAK                     -do-  
Anibare 107 C ANUQUOGE Malvina Dick 1/30 

        Ronay Dick (LTO) 1/30 

Baiti 42 P BEDIO As for portion no,107 CL Anibare 

Baiti 43 P ENOK                     -do-  
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Baiti 56 P ANEMERE                     -do-  
Baiti 63 P UAREO                     -do-  
Baiti 85 P IBORI                     -do-  
Baiti 136 C DARADAE                     -do-  
Baiti 144 C BOGETUBON                     -do-  
Baiti 163 C EATETOWONG                     -do-  
Baiti 207 P URRA                     -do-  
Denig 2 P IDERUGE                     -do-  
Nibok 93 P MARAWA                     -do-  
Nibok 145 C UBATITI                     -do-  
Nibok 169 C ANAKAWIDUWA                     -do-  
Uaboe 24 P                       -do-  
Uaboe 31 P ARENI                     -do-  
Uaboe 44 P MOCKIN                     -do-  
Uaboe 135 P AEMWAR                     -do-  
Buada 19 P ATERO Malvina Dick 1/32 

        Ronay Dick (LTO) 1/32 

Anibare 341 P MOCKIN Malvina Dick 7/240 

        Ronay Dick (LTO) 7/240 

Aiwo 390 C ARIBWEBWE Malvina Dick 1/40 

        Ronay Dick (LTO) 1/40 

Buada 93 P ADUNGIDUNGIN As for portion no,390 CL Aiwo 

Buada 255 C ARA                     -do-  
Buada 288 C OEBUEBIN                     -do-  
Meneng 205 P RUBWINIYA                     -do-  
Meneng 314 P UAE                     -do-  
Meneng 380 P AEIYIN                     -do-  
Aiwo 159 C ATUBWINARUM Malvina Dick 1/60 

        Ronay Dick (LTO) 1/60 

Aiwo 413 C ATUBWINARUM As for portion no,159 CL Aiwo 

Boe 6 P                       -do-  
Boe 73 C                       -do-  
Meneng 96 C IREBEDI                     -do-  
Meneng 102 C IREBEDI                     -do-  
Meneng 267 P ATUWURO                     -do-  
Yaren 101 C ATEMERORO                     -do-  
Yaren 129 C ANINGOBWI                     -do-  
Yaren 270 C ATEMARAR                     -do-  
Yaren 307 P ATANINGOBWI                     -do-  
Yaren 313 P ATANGAWAK                     -do-  
Buada 27 P RUBWINIJA Malvina Dick 1/64 

        Ronay Dick (LTO) 1/64 

Anetan 127 P BOTIBAB Malvina Dick 1/80 

        Ronay Dick (LTO) 1/80 

Boe 43 P ADENERA As for portion no,127 PL Anetan 

Yaren 260 P ANGA                     -do-  
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Meneng 341 P IBEA Malvina Dick 1/100 

        Ronay Dick (LTO) 1/100 

Buada 131 P EATETAKIWOE Malvina Dick 1/128 

        Ronay Dick (LTO) 1/128 

Anibare 149 P UEIBA Malvina Dick 1/160 

        Ronay Dick (LTO) 1/160 

Uaboe 50 P UBANEB As for portion no,149 PL Anibare 

Aiwo 107 C IANEPE Malvina Dick 1/192 

        Ronay Dick (LTO) 1/192 

Anabar 33 P ARENUGOGO Malvina Dick 1/240 

        Ronay Dick (LTO) 1/240 

Anibare 336 P IJUWOKOE Malvina Dick 1/280 

        Ronay Dick (LTO) 1/280 

Baiti 87 P ATETA As for portion no,336 PL Anibare 

Nibok 154 C EATABAR                     -do-  
Nibok 227 C EATDABUDAE                     -do-  
Uaboe 12 P KURIN                     -do-  
Uaboe 48 P YAPWIJUW Malvina Dick 1/960 

        Ronay Dick (LTO) 1/960 

      
NOTE :1)-Ronwan shares Malvina Dick (all) as stipulated in the Ronwan Consolidation Act 2014  

 

NOTE: 2)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 36/2026 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF JOHANNES DEIDOE 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate 

should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Johannes 

DEIDOE 

MB 108 

page 94 

All remaining monies, salaries 

Rentals, Royalties, bank accounts and 

all others with curator  

Bruto Sipa-Selu Deidoe 

Rondelyn Adun 

Paulita Adun 

Leah Adun 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21 days of this Government gazettal. 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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ESTATE OF THE LATE JOHHANNES DEIDOE 

1.The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late Johannes Deidoe is the 

owner of the following lands;     
DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Anibare 210 P ANURUNG 372003      1/25       

Anibare 226 P ARENIDEN 372003      1/25       

Anibare 310 C BWETOARU 372003      1/25       

Anibare 311 C ATE 372003      1/25       

Anibare 353 P IBOWINI 372003      1/25       

ljuw 1 P ANER 372003      1/25       

ljuw 40 C GANAKORO,APEWA 372003      1/25       

ljuw 43 C IBONGE 372003      1/25       

 

 

 

 DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES  
2.The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late Johannes Deidoe is 

in respect of the following lands shown in paragraph 1.    
DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anibare 210 P ANURUNG Bruto Sipa-Selu Deidoe     1/100  

        Rondelyn Adun     1/100  

        Paulita Adun     1/100  

        Leah Adun     1/100  

Anibare 226 P ARENIDEN As for portion no,210 PL Anibare 

Anibare 310 C BWETOARU                    -do-   

Anibare 311 C ATE                    -do-   

Anibare 353 P IBOWINI                    -do-   

ljuw 1 P ANER                    -do-   

ljuw 40 C GANAKORO,APEWA                    -do-   

ljuw 43 C IBONGE                    -do-   

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 38/2026 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF KILIN CAPELLE 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate 

should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Kilin Capelle MB 108 

page 61 

All remaining monies, salaries 

Rentals, Royalties, bank accounts and 

all others with curator  

Joanna Capelle 

 

  

ALL 

 

 

 

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 39/2026 

 

REALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE KILIN CAPELLE 

1.The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late Kilin Capelle is the owner 

of the following lands;     
DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Aiwo 112 P BWITIEMOR 512007      1/28       

Buada 69 P EATEIRODUWABIN 512007      1/28       

Meneng 221 P UNGOW 512007      1/80       

Aiwo 206 C YANGOR 512007      1/112      

Aiwo 210 C BUBUM 512007      1/112      

Aiwo 227 C YANGOR 512007      1/112      

Aiwo 328 P GAGAUWONGO/ANOR 512007      1/112      

Aiwo 336 P   512007      1/112      

Aiwo 458 P BWITIEMOR 512007      1/112      

Anabar 111 C BOROBOREN 512007      1/112      

Anetan 138 C NGENGEN,ANETSIUW 512007      1/112      

Buada 64 P IJAKABAB 512007      1/112      

Buada 83 P IJUAE 512007      1/112      

Buada 95 P DOBUADEDAR 512007      1/112      

Buada 107 P AUJO 512007      1/112      

Buada 196 P IANBONGONEPE 512007      1/112      

Buada 248 C DOBUEDEDAR 512007      1/112      

Buada 294 C ADUNGIDUNGER 512007      1/112      

Denigomodu 135 C ATUMURUMUR 512007      1/112      

Denigomodu 154 C ATUMURUMUR 512007      1/112      

Denigomodu 163 C EATETERANG 512007      1/112      

Denigomodu 164 C EATETERANG 512007      1/112      

Denigomodu 166 C EATETERANG 512007      1/112      
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Denigomodu 167 C EATETERANG 512007      1/112      

Denigomodu 168 C EATETERANG 512007      1/112      

Denigomodu 175 C EATETERANG 512007      1/112      

Denigomodu 176 C EATETERANG 512007      1/112      

Denigomodu 177 C EATETERANG 512007      1/112      

Denigomodu 178 C EATETERANG 512007      1/112      

Denigomodu 179 C EATETERANG 512007      1/112      

Denigomodu 214 C ATUMURUMUR 512007      1/112      

ljuw 16 P ANEBORORA 512007      1/112      

Yaren 332 P ATUBWINUMOR 512007      1/112      

Aiwo 81 C UBADOGE 512007      1/160      

Boe 88 C ANOMONGIREN 512007      1/160      

Buada 55 P IJAKABAB 512007      1/160      

Yaren 330 P ATUBWINUMOR 512007      1/160      

Buada 241 P BARAGOW 512007      1/196      

Buada 389 P F.G.W.S.L. 512007      1/196      

Aiwo 130 C UGODU 512007      1/252      

Boe 163 C UDARINA 512007      1/252      

Aiwo 54 C IANEPE 512007      9/2464     

Aiwo 55 C IANEPE 512007      9/2464     

Boe 69 C IWUGAGA 512007      1/308      

Aiwo 330 P ANIJO 512007      1/320      

Anibare 144 P ATIBENAR 512007      1/320      

Buada 13 P EATETEOW 512007      1/320      

Buada 32 P IJATI 512007      1/320      

Buada 101 P EATEIGADEIA 512007      1/320      

Buada 339 C ANOREO 512007      1/320      

Buada 340 P EATEIDIBEIWA 512007      1/320      

Buada 354 C ANOREO 512007      1/320      

Meneng 113 C EATETAM 512007      1/320      

Meneng 116 C IREBEDI 512007      1/320      

Meneng 118 C ATOWEDUDU 512007      1/320      

Meneng 165 C ATARO 512007      1/320      

Meneng 166 C ATARO 512007      1/320      

Meneng 167 C ATARO 512007      1/320      

Meneng 168 C ATARO 512007      1/320      

Meneng 169 C ATARO 512007      1/320      

Meneng 233 P IBEA 512007      1/320      

Meneng 358 P ATARO 512007      1/320      

Yaren 338 P ATUBWINUMOR 512007      1/320      

Anabar 107 C IATERANGIJA 512007      1/560      

Anetan 71 C ANUWOROIJA 512007      1/560      

Ewa 2 C ANORA 512007      1/560      

Ewa 195 C IATENGAB 512007      1/560      

Meneng 258 P MAEOW 512007      1/640      

Meneng 277 P ADETEBOR 512007      1/640      

Meneng 389 P EATETEBAWO 512007      1/640      
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Meneng 425 P EATOBU 512007      1/640      

Ewa 89 P ANUERO 512007      3/1960     

Anabar 7 P TARARO 512007      1/672      

Anabar 17 P ARINUGOGO 512007      1/672      

Anabar 21 P ATETIRIR 512007      1/672      

Anabar 24 P ARINUGOGO 512007      1/672      

Anabar 26 P ATIBENAR 512007      1/672      

Anabar 34 P ANAKARIKIK 512007      1/672      

Anabar 36 P QUEIRANG 512007      1/672      

Anabar 49 P IBWERURU 512007      1/672      

Anabar 55 P TOMOR, ATEMOR 512007      1/672      

Anabar 58 P ANIMWEN 512007      1/672      

Anabar 59 P ANIMWEN 512007      1/672      

Anabar 65 P ATEBOBAER 512007      1/672      

Anetan 7 P GURAMIT 512007      1/672      

Anetan 13 P YUBWIA 512007      1/672      

Anetan 15 P ATEBENA 512007      1/672      

Anetan 20 P IYEIDA 512007      1/672      

Anetan 133 P ATEBAO 512007      1/672      

Anibare 160 P ADETERENI 512007      1/672      

Anibare 202 P ANURUN 512007      1/672      

Anibare 238 P AEQUARA 512007      1/672      

Anibare 240 P ATEMOR 512007      1/672      

Anibare 241 P MARO 512007      1/672      

Anibare 354 P AKARAEONI 512007      1/672      

Baiti 67 P ANUERO 512007      1/672      

Baiti 76 P UGINO 512007      1/672      

Ewa 35 P NAGON 512007      1/672      

Ewa 36 P ABONGEBONG 512007      1/672      

Ewa 37 P TEGANG,IDAGEANG 512007      1/672      

Ewa 58 P BEIDUABA,PAEDUEPE 512007      1/672      

Ewa 79 P ANEMET 512007      1/672      

Ewa 80 P ANUIJO 512007      1/672      

Ewa 81 P ANUIJO 512007      1/672      

Ewa 93 P ANUIJO 512007      1/672      

Ewa 94 P ATE 512007      1/672      

Ewa 95 P ANUJO 512007      1/672      

Ewa 162 P IMAGEMWIN 512007      1/672      

ljuw 10 P ATEBWANIJO 512007      1/672      

ljuw 18 P ATOBWIDOB 512007      1/672      

ljuw 85 P ATUEO 512007      1/672      

ljuw 87 P IYUWINEPE 512007      1/672      

ljuw 88 P IBOWINI 512007      1/672      

Meneng 354 P ATATARO 512007      1/672      

Buada 4 P ANOR 512007      1/784      

Buada 62 P IJAKABAB 512007      1/784      

Denigomodu 134 C ATUMURUMUR 512007      1/784      
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Denigomodu 153 C ATUMURUMUR 512007      1/784      

Denigomodu 208 C ATUMURUMUR 512007      1/784      

Denigomodu 209 C ATUMURUMUR 512007      1/784      

Buada 85 P AUJO 512007      1/896      

Buada 116 P URUM 512007      1/896      

Nibok 112 P EATOMANEAB 512007      1/896      

Anibare 231 P IJUWOKOE 512007      1/3136     

Anibare 339 P ATABIO 512007      1/3136     

Uaboe 45 P ATEBAE 512007      1/3136     

Uaboe 62 P ATEBAE 512007      1/3136     

Uaboe 96 C UABOE 512007      1/3136     

 

 DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES  
2.The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the Late Kilin Capelle is in respect of the  

following lands shown in paragraph 1.   
DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 112 P BWITIEMOR Joanna Capelle 1/28 

Buada 69 P EATEIRODUWABIN As for portion no,112 PL Aiwo 

Meneng 221 P UNGOW Joanna Capelle 1/80 

Aiwo 206 C YANGOR Joanna Capelle 1/112 

Aiwo 210 C BUBUM As for portion no,206 CL Aiwo 

Aiwo 227 C YANGOR                   -do-  
Aiwo 328 P GAGAUWONGO/ANOR                   -do-  
Aiwo 336 P                     -do-  
Aiwo 458 P BWITIEMOR                   -do-  
Anabar 111 C BOROBOREN                   -do-  
Anetan 138 C NGENGEN,ANETSIUW                   -do-  
Buada 64 P IJAKABAB                   -do-  
Buada 83 P IJUAE                   -do-  
Buada 95 P DOBUADEDAR                   -do-  
Buada 107 P AUJO                   -do-  
Buada 196 P IANBONGONEPE                   -do-  
Buada 248 C DOBUEDEDAR                   -do-  
Buada 294 C ADUNGIDUNGER                   -do-  
Denigomodu 135 C ATUMURUMUR                   -do-  
Denigomodu 154 C ATUMURUMUR                   -do-  
Denigomodu 163 C EATETERANG                   -do-  
Denigomodu 164 C EATETERANG                   -do-  
Denigomodu 166 C EATETERANG                   -do-  
Denigomodu 167 C EATETERANG                   -do-  
Denigomodu 168 C EATETERANG                   -do-  
Denigomodu 175 C EATETERANG                   -do-  
Denigomodu 176 C EATETERANG                   -do-  
Denigomodu 177 C EATETERANG                   -do-  
Denigomodu 178 C EATETERANG                   -do-  
Denigomodu 179 C EATETERANG                   -do-  
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Denigomodu 214 C ATUMURUMUR                   -do-  
ljuw 16 P ANEBORORA                   -do-  
Yaren 332 P ATUBWINUMOR                   -do-  
Aiwo 81 C UBADOGE Joanna Capelle 1/160 

Boe 88 C ANOMONGIREN As for portion no,81 CL Aiwo 

Buada 55 P IJAKABAB                   -do-  
Yaren 330 P ATUBWINUMOR                   -do-  
Buada 241 P BARAGOW Joanna Capelle 1/196 

Buada 389 P F.G.W.S.L. As for portion no,241 PL Buada 

Aiwo 130 C UGODU Joanna Capelle 1/252 

Boe 163 C UDARINA As for portion no,130 CL Aiwo 

Aiwo 54 C IANEPE Joanna Capelle 9/2464 

Aiwo 55 C IANEPE As for portion no,54 CL Aiwo 

Boe 69 C IWUGAGA Joanna Capelle 1/308 

Aiwo 330 P ANIJO Joanna Capelle 1/320 

Anibare 144 P ATIBENAR As for portion no,330 PL Aiwo 

Buada 13 P EATETEOW                   -do-  
Buada 32 P IJATI                   -do-  
Buada 101 P EATEIGADEIA                   -do-  
Buada 339 C ANOREO                   -do-  
Buada 340 P EATEIDIBEIWA                   -do-  
Buada 354 C ANOREO                   -do-  
Meneng 113 C EATETAM                   -do-  
Meneng 116 C IREBEDI                   -do-  
Meneng 118 C ATOWEDUDU                   -do-  
Meneng 165 C ATARO                   -do-  
Meneng 166 C ATARO                   -do-  
Meneng 167 C ATARO                   -do-  
Meneng 168 C ATARO                   -do-  
Meneng 169 C ATARO                   -do-  
Meneng 233 P IBEA                   -do-  
Meneng 358 P ATARO                   -do-  
Yaren 338 P ATUBWINUMOR                   -do-  
Anabar 107 C IATERANGIJA Joanna Capelle 1/560 

Anetan 71 C ANUWOROIJA As for portion no,107 CL Anabar 

Ewa 2 C ANORA                   -do-  
Ewa 195 C IATENGAB                   -do-  
Meneng 258 P MAEOW Joanna Capelle 1/640 

Meneng 277 P ADETEBOR As for portion no,258 PL Meneng 

Meneng 389 P EATETEBAWO                   -do-  
Meneng 425 P EATOBU                   -do-  
Ewa 89 P ANUERO Joanna Capelle 3/1960 

Anabar 7 P TARARO Joanna Capelle 1/672 

Anabar 17 P ARINUGOGO As for portion no,7 PL Anabar 

Anabar 21 P ATETIRIR                   -do-  
Anabar 24 P ARINUGOGO                   -do-  
Anabar 26 P ATIBENAR                   -do-  
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Anabar 34 P ANAKARIKIK                   -do-  
Anabar 36 P QUEIRANG                   -do-  
Anabar 49 P IBWERURU                   -do-  
Anabar 55 P TOMOR, ATEMOR                   -do-  
Anabar 58 P ANIMWEN                   -do-  
Anabar 59 P ANIMWEN                   -do-  
Anabar 65 P ATEBOBAER                   -do-  
Anetan 7 P GURAMIT                   -do-  
Anetan 13 P YUBWIA                   -do-  
Anetan 15 P ATEBENA                   -do-  
Anetan 20 P IYEIDA                   -do-  
Anetan 133 P ATEBAO                   -do-  
Anibare 160 P ADETERENI                   -do-  
Anibare 202 P ANURUN                   -do-  
Anibare 238 P AEQUARA                   -do-  
Anibare 240 P ATEMOR                   -do-  
Anibare 241 P MARO                   -do-  
Anibare 354 P AKARAEONI                   -do-  
Baiti 67 P ANUERO                   -do-  
Baiti 76 P UGINO                   -do-  
Ewa 35 P NAGON                   -do-  
Ewa 36 P ABONGEBONG                   -do-  
Ewa 37 P TEGANG,IDAGEANG                   -do-  
Ewa 58 P BEIDUABA,PAEDUEPE                   -do-  
Ewa 79 P ANEMET                   -do-  
Ewa 80 P ANUIJO                   -do-  
Ewa 81 P ANUIJO                   -do-  
Ewa 93 P ANUIJO                   -do-  
Ewa 94 P ATE                   -do-  
Ewa 95 P ANUJO                   -do-  
Ewa 162 P IMAGEMWIN                   -do-  
ljuw 10 P ATEBWANIJO                   -do-  
ljuw 18 P ATOBWIDOB                   -do-  
ljuw 85 P ATUEO                   -do-  
ljuw 87 P IYUWINEPE                   -do-  
ljuw 88 P IBOWINI                   -do-  
Meneng 354 P ATATARO                   -do-  
Buada 4 P ANOR Joanna Capelle 1/784 

Buada 62 P IJAKABAB As for portion no,4 PL Buada 

Denigomodu 134 C ATUMURUMUR                   -do-  
Denigomodu 153 C ATUMURUMUR                   -do-  
Denigomodu 208 C ATUMURUMUR                   -do-  
Denigomodu 209 C ATUMURUMUR                   -do-  
Buada 85 P AUJO Joanna Capelle 1/896 

Buada 116 P URUM As for portion no, 85 PL Buada 

Nibok 112 P EATOMANEAB                   -do-  
Anibare 231 P IJUWOKOE Joanna Capelle 1/3136 



-18- 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 09                                      10th January, 2026                  Nauru 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

G.N.No. 39/2026 (Cont’d) 

Anibare 339 P ATABIO As for portion no,231 PL Anibare 

Uaboe 45 P ATEBAE                   -do-  
Uaboe 62 P ATEBAE                   -do-  
Uaboe 96 C UABOE                   -do-  

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21 days of this Government gazettal. 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 40/2026 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF MANDY (EMAMAE) DIRINGA (NEE AMWANO) 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate 

should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Mandy E Diringa 

(nee Amwano) 

MB 108 

page 106-

107 

All remaining monies, salaries 

Rentals, Royalties, bank accounts 

and all others with curator  

Chubasco Diringa ALL 

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21 days of this Government gazettal. 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 41//2026 
 

ESTATE OF THE LATE MANDY DIRINGA (nee AMWANO)  

1.The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late Mandy Diringa 

(nee Amwano) is the owner of the following lands;   
DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Baiti 132 C AQUABAB 1282010      1/18       

Baiti 140 C MEREREN 1282010      1/18       

Nibok 41 P WURIEN 1282010      1/18       

Nibok 75 P BWIDINA 1282010      1/18       

Nibok 103 P UBWIDINA 1282010      1/18       

Nibok 142 C ANGOWANG 1282010      1/18       

Uaboe 9 P KURIN 1282010      1/18       

Anibare 52 C AGABWE 1282010      1/27       

Anibare 93 C BWETAMWIT 1282010      1/27       

Anibare 167 P ANURUN 1282010      1/27       

Baiti 18 P IUWA 1282010      1/27       

Baiti 37 P IBEIBE 1282010      1/27       

Baiti 94 C BEDUWO 1282010      1/27       
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Baiti 95 C BEDUWO 1282010      1/27       

Baiti 105 P DONGOWA,IAREIDOBU 1282010      1/27       

Baiti 113 P ARORIOR 1282010      1/27       

Ewa 15 C ANNA 1282010      1/27       

Ewa 22 C ANNA 1282010      1/27       

Ewa 24 C ANNA 1282010      1/27       

Ewa 135 C ANUER 1282010      1/27       

Ewa 157 C AIBURI 1282010      1/27       

Ewa 158 C UBOROBOREN 1282010      1/27       

Ewa 177 C AREAM 1282010      1/27       

Ewa 178 C UBOROBOREN 1282010      1/27       

Uaboe 77 C MUEOEN 1282010      1/27       

Uaboe 78 C IMWENOM 1282010      1/27       

Uaboe 86 C IMWENOM 1282010      1/27       

Anibare 178 P ANURUNG 1282010      7/216      

Anibare 204 P ANURUN 1282010      7/216      

Baiti 31 P ABIWIA 1282010      5/162      

Ewa 43 P BITUNI 1282010      5/162      

Ewa 61 P EBWENOEIJE 1282010      5/162      

Ewa 69 P IBEGU 1282010      5/162      

Ewa 77 P METSIJIJ 1282010      5/162      

Ewa 78 P ANEMET 1282010      5/162      

Ewa 87 P ATETE 1282010      5/162      

Baiti 19 P METUB,ADETA 1282010      4/135      

Ewa 90 P ANOBONONIJO 1282010      4/135      

Nibok 52 P METUB 1282010      1/36       

Anibare 21 C ARETENG 1282010      1/54       

Anibare 23 C MERUBO 1282010      1/54       

Anibare 27 C MERUBO 1282010      1/54       

Anibare 243 P ANEMENIM 1282010      1/54       

Anibare 343 C ARATENG 1282010      1/54       

Baiti 34 P IBEIBE 1282010      1/54       

Baiti 78 P ADETA 1282010      1/54       

Baiti 199 Z BETIO 1282010      1/54       

Ewa 148 C BOGETIRIR 1282010      1/54       

Nibok 101 P MARAWA 1282010      1/54       

Ewa 166 C ANNA 1282010      7/432      

Ewa 47 P OKOE 1282010      5/324      

Anibare 216 P IROTSIN 1282010      1/72       

Anibare 218 P ATEKAPARA 1282010      1/72       

Nibok 122 P ANIBARO 1282010      1/81       

Anibare 199 P IBOGETIW 1282010      1/90       

Anibare 256 P ANEBE 1282010      1/90       

Anibare 388 P KETAWIJI 1282010      1/90       

Anibare 230 P IJUWOKOE 1282010      1/108      

Uaboe 115 C MUEON 1282010      1/108      

Uaboe 137 P MAPWEO 1282010      1/108      
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Nibok 74 P OININIBOK 1282010      1/270      

Meneng 95 C IREBEDI 272004      1/330      

Meneng 97 C AMWARARO 272004      1/330      

Meneng 255 P AREUIN 272004      1/330      

Meneng 269 P AMEDA 272004      1/330      

Yaren 122 C ANINGABWI 272004      1/330      

Yaren 126 C ANINGABWI 272004      1/330      

Yaren 127 C ANINGOBWI 272004      1/330      

Yaren 236 P AEAPE 272004      1/330      

Yaren 32 C IATEBOKENAEOR 272004     79/30030    

Yaren 41 C IATEBOKENAEOR 272004     79/30030    

Yaren 98 C ATOMO 272004     79/30030    

Yaren 234 P AEAPE 272004     79/30030    

Yaren 273 P ANOUMORI 272004      1/550      

Yaren 92 C DAGARAUWA 272004      1/660      

Yaren 118 C ANINGOBWI 272004      1/660      

Yaren 251 P ANOROR 272004      1/660      

Yaren 291 P UGEANG 272004      1/660      

Yaren 102 C ATEMORORO 272004     79/66528    

Meneng 234 P IBEA 272004      7/5987     

Yaren 303 P UGIANGANG 272004      1/990      

Anibare 57 C AGABWE 1282010      1/1080     

Uaboe 60 P OQUORE 1282010      1/1080     

Baiti 152 C ATUROBU 272004     79/90090    

Baiti 206 P EATETOWAE,IBOGETUBON 272004     79/90090    

Denigomodu 278 C ARIYEYEN 272004     79/90090    

Nibok 188 C ATEBWAE 272004     79/90090    

Nibok 224 C GANAQUO 272004     79/90090    

Uaboe 48 P YAPWIJUW 272004     79/90090    

Yaren 173 C AUJO 272004     79/90090    

Yaren 235 P AEAPE 272004     79/90090    

Yaren 289 P UDUENI 272004     79/90090    

Anibare 374 P AMWANGE 1222009      1/1155     

Yaren 114 C YANEOR 311998      1/1155     

Yaren 89 C ATOMO 272004      1/1320     

Yaren 90 C ATOMO 272004      1/1320     

Yaren 342 P UMWANAWA 272004      1/1485     

Nibok 9 P ATUNG 272004      2/3041     

Yaren 346 P UMWANAUWA 272004      1/1650     

Meneng 252 P ANEMET,ATEIBI 272004      1/1980     

Yaren 87 C ATOMO 272004      1/1980     

Yaren 131 C ANINGABWI 272004      1/1980     

Yaren 132 C ANINGOBWI 272004      1/1980     

Yaren 135 C IJONGIN,ANINGABWI 272004      1/1980     

Yaren 144 C IJONGIN,ANINGABWI 272004      1/1980     

Yaren 128 C AMWAREOBWIDEN 272004      1/2640     

Yaren 274 P AMWAREOBWIDEN 272004      1/2640     
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Yaren 277 P ADETAKO 272004      1/2970     

Yaren 316 P ADEDABIRI 272004      1/2970     

Yaren 240 P MWANGANGE 272004      7/23948    

Anibare 220 P TUBWINA 272004     79/360360   

Anibare 372 P AUTUBWINA 682008      1/4620     

Yaren 248 P ANOEUI 272004     79/450450   

Yaren 343 P ANAMARAGI 272004     10/57019    
 
 

 DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES  
2.The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the Late Mandy Diringa (nee Amwano) is 

in respect of the following lands shown in paragraph 1.  
DISTRICT PTN LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Baiti 132 AQUABAB Dolly Detageouwa 1/54 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/54 

      Alpha Diringa 1/54 

Baiti 140 MEREREN As for portion no,132 CL Baiti 

Nibok 41 WURIEN                   -do-  
Nibok 75 BWIDINA                   -do-  
Nibok 103 UBWIDINA                   -do-  
Nibok 142 ANGOWANG                   -do-  
Uaboe 9 KURIN                   -do-  
Anibare 52 AGABWE Dolly Detageouwa 1/81 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/81 

      Alpha Diringa 1/81 

Anibare 93 BWETAMWIT As for portion no,52 CL Anibare 

Anibare 167 ANURUN                   -do-  
Baiti 18 IUWA                   -do-  
Baiti 37 IBEIBE                   -do-  
Baiti 94 BEDUWO                   -do-  
Baiti 95 BEDUWO                   -do-  
Baiti 105 DONGOWA,IAREIDOBU                   -do-  
Baiti 113 ARORIOR                   -do-  
Ewa 15 ANNA                   -do-  
Ewa 22 ANNA                   -do-  
Ewa 24 ANNA                   -do-  
Ewa 135 ANUER                   -do-  
Ewa 157 AIBURI                   -do-  
Ewa 158 UBOROBOREN                   -do-  
Ewa 177 AREAM                   -do-  
Ewa 178 UBOROBOREN                   -do-  
Uaboe 77 MUEOEN                   -do-  
Uaboe 78 IMWENOM                   -do-  
Uaboe 86 IMWENOM                   -do-  
Anibare 178 ANURUNG Dolly Detageouwa 7/648 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 7/648 

      Alpha Diringa 7/648 
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Anibare 204 ANURUN As for portion no,178 PL Anibare 

Baiti 31 ABIWIA Dolly Detageouwa 5/486 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 5/486 

      Alpha Diringa 5/486 

Ewa 43 BITUNI As for portion no,31 PL Baiti 

Ewa 61 EBWENOEIJE                   -do-  
Ewa 69 IBEGU                   -do-  
Ewa 77 METSIJIJ                   -do-  
Ewa 78 ANEMET                   -do-  
Ewa 87 ATETE                   -do-  
Baiti 19 METUB,ADETA Dolly Detageouwa 4/405 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 4/405 

      Alpha Diringa 4/405 

Ewa 90 ANOBONONIJO As for portion no,19 PL Baiti 

Nibok 52 METUB Dolly Detageouwa 1/108 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/108 

      Alpha Diringa 1/108 

Anibare 21 ARETENG Dolly Detageouwa 1/162 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/162 

      Alpha Diringa 1/162 

Anibare 23 MERUBO As for portion no,21 CL Anibare 

Anibare 27 MERUBO                   -do-  
Anibare 243 ANEMENIM                   -do-  
Anibare 343 ARATENG                   -do-  
Baiti 34 IBEIBE                   -do-  
Baiti 78 ADETA                   -do-  
Baiti 199 BETIO                   -do-  
Ewa 148 BOGETIRIR                   -do-  
Nibok 101 MARAWA                   -do-  
Ewa 166 ANNA Dolly Detageouwa 7/1296 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 7/1296 

      Alpha Diringa 7/1296 

Ewa 47 OKOE Dolly Detageouwa 5/972 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 5/972 

      Alpha Diringa 5/972 

Anibare 216 IROTSIN Dolly Detageouwa 1/216 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/216 

      Alpha Diringa 1/216 

Anibare 218 ATEKAPARA As for portion no,216 PL Anibare 

Nibok 122 ANIBARO Dolly Detageouwa 1/243 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/243 

      Alpha Diringa 1/243 

Anibare 199 IBOGETIW Dolly Detageouwa 1/270 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/270 

      Alpha Diringa 1/270 

Anibare 256 ANEBE As for portion no,199 PL Anibare 

Anibare 388 KETAWIJI                   -do-  
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Anibare 230 IJUWOKOE Dolly Detageouwa 1/324 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/324 

      Alpha Diringa 1/324 

Uaboe 115 MUEON As for portion no,230 PL Anibare 

Uaboe 137 MAPWEO                   -do-  
Nibok 74 OININIBOK Dolly Detageouwa 1/810 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/810 

      Alpha Diringa 1/810 

Meneng 95 IREBEDI Dolly Detageouwa  
    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa  
      Alpha Diringa  
Meneng 97 AMWARARO As for portion no,95 CL Nibok 

Meneng 255 AREUIN                   -do-  
Meneng 269 AMEDA                   -do-  
Yaren 122 ANINGABWI                   -do-  
Yaren 126 ANINGABWI                   -do-  
Yaren 127 ANINGOBWI                   -do-  
Yaren 236 AEAPE                   -do-  
Yaren 32 IATEBOKENAEOR Dolly Detageouwa 79/90090 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 79/90090 

      Alpha Diringa 79/90090 

Yaren 41 IATEBOKENAEOR As for portion no,32 CL Yaren 

Yaren 98 ATOMO                   -do-  
Yaren 234 AEAPE                   -do-  
Yaren 273 ANOUMORI Dolly Detageouwa 1/1650 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/1650 

      Alpha Diringa 1/1650 

Yaren 92 DAGARAUWA Dolly Detageouwa 1/1980 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/1980 

      Alpha Diringa 1/1980 

Yaren 118 ANINGOBWI As for portion no,92 CL Yaren 

Yaren 251 ANOROR                   -do-  
Yaren 291 UGEANG                   -do-  
Yaren 102 ATEMORORO Dolly Detageouwa 79/199584 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 79/199584 

      Alpha Diringa 79/199584 

Meneng 234 IBEA Dolly Detageouwa 7/17961 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 7/17961 

      Alpha Diringa 7/17961 

Yaren 303 UGIANGANG Dolly Detageouwa 1/2970 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/2970 

      Alpha Diringa 1/2970 

Anibare 57 AGABWE Dolly Detageouwa 1/3240 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/3240 

      Alpha Diringa 1/3240 

Uaboe 60 OQUORE As for portion no,57 CL Anibare 

Baiti 152 ATUROBU Dolly Detageouwa 79/270270 
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    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 79/270270 

      Alpha Diringa 79/270270 

Baiti 206 EATETOWAE,IBOGETUBON As for portion no,152 CL Baiti 

Denig 278 ARIYEYEN                   -do-  
Nibok 188 ATEBWAE                   -do-  
Nibok 224 GANAQUO                   -do-  
Uaboe 48 YAPWIJUW                   -do-  
Yaren 173 AUJO                   -do-  
Yaren 235 AEAPE                   -do-  
Yaren 289 UDUENI                   -do-  
Anibare 374 AMWANGE Dolly Detageouwa 1/3465 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/3465 

      Alpha Diringa 1/3465 

Yaren 114 YANEOR As for portion no,374 PL Anibare 

Yaren 89 ATOMO Dolly Detageouwa 1/3960 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/3960 

      Alpha Diringa 1/3960 

Yaren 90 ATOMO As for portion no,89 CL Yaren 

Yaren 342 UMWANAWA Dolly Detageouwa 1/4455 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/4455 

      Alpha Diringa 1/4455 

Nibok 9 ATUNG Dolly Detageouwa 2/9123 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 2/9123 

      Alpha Diringa 2/9123 

Yaren 346 UMWANAUWA Dolly Detageouwa 1/4950 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/4950 

      Alpha Diringa 1/4950 

Meneng 252 ANEMET,ATEIBI Dolly Detageouwa 1/5940 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/5940 

      Alpha Diringa 1/5940 

Yaren 87 ATOMO As for portion no,252 PL Meneng 

Yaren 131 ANINGABWI                   -do-  
Yaren 132 ANINGOBWI                   -do-  
Yaren 135 IJONGIN,ANINGABWI                   -do-  
Yaren 144 IJONGIN,ANINGABWI                   -do-  
Yaren 128 AMWAREOBWIDEN Dolly Detageouwa 1/7920 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/7920 

      Alpha Diringa 1/7920 

Yaren 274 AMWAREOBWIDEN As for portion no,128 CL Yaren 

Yaren 277 ADETAKO Dolly Detageouwa 1/8910 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/8910 

      Alpha Diringa 1/8910 

Yaren 316 ADEDABIRI As for portion no,277 PL Yaren 

Yaren 240 MWANGANGE Dolly Detageouwa 7/71844 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 7/71844 

      Alpha Diringa 7/71844 

Anibare 220 TUBWINA Dolly Detageouwa 79/1081080 
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    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 79/1081080 

      Alpha Diringa 79/1081080 

Anibare 372 AUTUBWINA Dolly Detageouwa 1/13860 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 1/13860 

      Alpha Diringa 1/13860 

Yaren 248 ANOEUI Dolly Detageouwa 79/1351350 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 79/1351350 

      Alpha Diringa 79/1351350 

Yaren 343 ANAMARAGI Dolly Detageouwa 10/171057 

    (T/tee Chubasco Diringa) Omega Diringa 10/171057 

      Alpha Diringa 10/171057 

 

NOTE :1)-Shares for Omega Diringa will be trustee(d) by Chubasco Diringa until he reaches  

the age of eighteen (18) years.   

     
NOTE :2)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme 

Court Registry within 21 days of this Government gazettal.  
 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 42/2026 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF PAUL RENZO JNR 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate 

should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Paul Renzo Jnr MB 108 

page 85 

All remaining monies, salaries 

Rentals, Royalties, bank accounts 

and all others with curator 

 

 

Lana Renzo (LTO) 

Daghson Renzo 

Ines Halstead 

Anvil Renzo  

Haspred Renzo 

Seleisha-May Renzo 

Lola Iga 

Chush Renzo 

Camellia Renzo 

Nazarene Menke  

Boss Motiti 

1/11 

1/11 

1/11 

1/11 

1/11 

1/11 

1/11 

1/11 

1/11 

1/11 

1/11 

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21 days of this Government gazettal. 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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REALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE RENZO PAUL JNR 

1.The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late Renzo Paul Jnr is the owner 

of the following lands     
DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Aiwo 150 C YATAM 711998 5/672 

Buada 104 P ADENENERA 711998 5/672 

Buada 127 P ADUNGIDUNGIN 711998 5/672 

Buada 267 C ATAMARURO 572008 5/576 

Aiwo 91 C   411997 5/56 

Aiwo 169 C YATAM 711998 5/56 

Aiwo 324 P   711998 5/56 

Aiwo 335 P   711998 5/56 

Aiwo 343 C IBIGE 711998 5/56 

Buada 54 P IANOBONGONEPE 711998 5/448 

Buada 139 P ANOTA 711998 5/448 

Buada 40 P IJATI 711998 5/392 

Buada 44 P IJATI 711998 5/336 

Aiwo 120 C IBIGE 711998 5/224 

Aiwo 132 C ANERUE 711998 5/224 

Aiwo 146 C EATERAURO 711998 5/224 

Aiwo 151 C YATAM 711998 5/224 

Aiwo 285 P   711998 5/224 

Aiwo 344 C IBIGE 711998 5/224 

Aiwo 405 C AIUE 711998 5/224 

Aiwo 424 C ANERUE 711998 5/224 

Aiwo 425 C ANERUE 711998 5/224 

Baiti 41 P UNGOW 711998 5/224 

Buada 125 P ANIMWEN 711998 5/224 

Denigomodu 54 C BAIJORO 711998 5/224 

Nibok 59 P UDUDIN 711998 5/224 

Nibok 71 P AHN 711998 5/224 

Nibok 73 P YOREAREA ,YAURIARIA 711998 5/224 

Uaboe 41 P URA 711998 5/224 

Buada 124 P ANIMWEN 711998 5/112 

Anetan 12 P AEMWAR 711998 45/896 

Buada 376 P ATAMARORO 652012 May-56 

Ewa 127 C AEBURE 711998 25/448 

Ewa 98 P EBWENWEIJE 711998 15/896 

Aiwo 333 P BWITANI 572008 13/7560 

Anibare 128 P ATIBENAR 572008 13/7560 

Anibare 139 P UBWIDUGU,BWIDUGU 572008 13/7560 
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Boe 77 C ATONGEBOGE 572008 13/7560 

Yaren 249 P ATEIJIBAB 572008 13/7560 

Yaren 318 P ANAMARAGI 572008 13/7560 

Yaren 319 P ANAMARAGI 572008 13/7560 

Meneng 229 P ANOERARA 572008 13/3024 

Boe 66 C EIDAGAUWE 572008 13/1512 

Buada 48 P IJATI 572008 13/1512 

Buada 96 P DOBUADEDAR 572008 13/1512 

Buada 182 P EATDEDABAGE 572008 13/1512 

Yaren 220 P AEAPE 572008 13/1512 

Yaren 329 P ATUBWINUMOR 572008 13/1512 

Buada 146 P ANOTA 572008 13/1008 

Buada 149 P ANOTA 572008 13/1008 

Buada 154 P ANOTA 572008 13/1008 

Buada 213 C ANOREO 572008 1/72 

Buada 313 C OREB 572008 1/72 

Buada 314 C AROMWEMWE 572008 1/72 

Buada 315 C IANEMARA 572008 1/72 

Buada 377 P AKAUW 572008 1/72 

Anabar 112 C ATAWONG 572008 1/6 

Anetan 43 C RONAWAE 572008 1/6 

Anetan 116 C RONAWI 572008 1/6 

Ewa 103 C ARRAM 572008 1/6 

Ewa 175 C EANUMWIJEB 572008 1/6 

Ewa 176 C ARAM 572008 1/6 

Meneng 228 P ATONGOQUE 572008 1/576 

Meneng 262 P ANEMET 572008 1/576 

Aiwo 237 C YANGOR 711998 1/56 

Yaren 341 P UMWANAWA 711998 1/56 

Meneng 324 P EATEIGOGOA 572008 1/432 

Anabar 7 P TARARO 572008 1/36 

Anabar 17 P ARINUGOGO 572008 1/36 

Anabar 21 P ATETIRIR 572008 1/36 

Anabar 24 P ARINUGOGO 572008 1/36 

Anabar 26 P ATIBENAR 572008 1/36 

Anabar 34 P ANAKARIKIK 572008 1/36 

Anabar 36 P QUEIRANG 572008 1/36 

Anabar 49 P IBWERURU 572008 1/36 

Anabar 55 P TOMOR, ATEMOR 572008 1/36 

Anabar 58 P ANIMWEN 572008 1/36 

Anabar 59 P ANIMWEN 572008 1/36 
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Anabar 65 P ATEBOBAER 572008 1/36 

Anetan 7 P GURAMIT 572008 1/36 

Anetan 13 P YUBWIA 572008 1/36 

Anetan 15 P ATEBENA 572008 1/36 

Anetan 20 P IYEIDA 572008 1/36 

Anetan 133 P ATEBAO 572008 1/36 

Anibare 160 P ADETERENI 572008 1/36 

Anibare 202 P ANURUN 572008 1/36 

Anibare 238 P AEQUARA 572008 1/36 

Anibare 240 P ATEMOR 572008 1/36 

Anibare 241 P MARO 572008 1/36 

Anibare 354 P AKARAEONI 572008 1/36 

Baiti 67 P ANUERO 572008 1/36 

Baiti 76 P UGINO 572008 1/36 

Ewa 35 P NAGON 572008 1/36 

Ewa 36 P ABONGEBONG 572008 1/36 

Ewa 37 P TEGANG,IDAGEANG 572008 1/36 

Ewa 58 P BEIDUABA,PAEDUEPE 572008 1/36 

Ewa 79 P ANEMET 572008 1/36 

Ewa 80 P ANUIJO 572008 1/36 

Ewa 81 P ANUIJO 572008 1/36 

Ewa 93 P ANUIJO 572008 1/36 

Ewa 94 P ATE 572008 1/36 

Ewa 95 P ANUJO 572008 1/36 

Ewa 162 P IMAGEMWIN 572008 1/36 

ljuw 10 P ATEBWANIJO 572008 1/36 

ljuw 18 P ATOBWIDOB 572008 1/36 

ljuw 85 P ATUEO 572008 1/36 

ljuw 87 P IYUWINEPE 572008 1/36 

ljuw 88 P IBOWINI 572008 1/36 

ljuw 725 P ATEBAWO 572008 1/36 

Meneng 354 P ATATARO 572008 1/36 

Ewa 89 P ANUERO 572008 1/35 

Anabar 107 C IATERANGIJA 572008 1/30 

Anetan 71 C ANUWOROIJA 572008 1/30 

Ewa 2 C ANORA 572008 1/30 

Ewa 195 C IATENGAB 572008 1/30 

Anibare 338 P IDONGA 572008 1/252 

Buada 148 P ANOTA 572008 1/144 

Aiwo 300 P ANIBUBU 1432013 1/126 

Buada 351 C BANGABANGA 572008 1/126 

Aiwo 199 C AIUE 4972024 1/72 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 

2.The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late Renzo Paul Jnr 

is in respect of the following lands shown in paragraph 1.  
DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 150 C YATAM Lana Renzo (LTO) 5/7392 

        Daghson Renzo 5/7392 

        Ines Halstead 5/7392 

        Anvil Renzo 5/7392 

        Haspred Renzo 5/7392 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 5/7392 

        Lola Iga 5/7392 

        Chush Renzo 5/7392 

        Camellia Renzo 5/7392 

        Nazarene Menke 5/7392 

        Boss Motiti 5/7392 

Buada 104 P ADENENERA As for portion no,150 CL Aiwo 

Buada 127 P ADUNGIDUNGIN                    -do-  

Buada 267 C ATAMARURO Lana Renzo (LTO) 5/6336 

        Daghson Renzo 5/6336 

        Ines Halstead 5/6336 

        Anvil Renzo 5/6336 

        Haspred Renzo 5/6336 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 5/6336 

        Lola Iga 5/6336 

        Chush Renzo 5/6336 

        Camellia Renzo 5/6336 

        Nazarene Menke 5/6336 

        Boss Motiti 5/6336 

Aiwo 91 C   Lana Renzo (LTO) 5/616 

        Daghson Renzo 5/616 

        Ines Halstead 5/616 

        Anvil Renzo 5/616 

        Haspred Renzo 5/616 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 5/616 

        Lola Iga 5/616 

        Chush Renzo 5/616 

        Camellia Renzo 5/616 

        Nazarene Menke 5/616 

        Boss Motiti 5/616 

Aiwo 169 C YATAM As for portion no,91 CL Aiwo 

Aiwo 324 P                      -do-  

Aiwo 335 P                      -do-  
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Aiwo 343 C IBIGE                    -do-  

Buada 54 P IANOBONGONEPE Lana Renzo (LTO) 5/4928 

        Daghson Renzo 5/4928 

        Ines Halstead 5/4928 

        Anvil Renzo 5/4928 

        Haspred Renzo 5/4928 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 5/4928 

        Lola Iga 5/4928 

        Chush Renzo 5/4928 

        Camellia Renzo 5/4928 

        Nazarene Menke 5/4928 

        Boss Motiti 5/4928 

Buada 139 P ANOTA As for portion no,54 PL Buada 

Buada 40 P IJATI Lana Renzo (LTO) 5/4312 

        Daghson Renzo 5/4312 

        Ines Halstead 5/4312 

        Anvil Renzo 5/4312 

        Haspred Renzo 5/4312 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 5/4312 

        Lola Iga 5/4312 

        Chush Renzo 5/4312 

        Camellia Renzo 5/4312 

        Nazarene Menke 5/4312 

        Boss Motiti 5/4312 

Buada 44 P IJATI Lana Renzo (LTO) 5/3696 

        Daghson Renzo 5/3696 

        Ines Halstead 5/3696 

        Anvil Renzo 5/3696 

        Haspred Renzo 5/3696 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 5/3696 

        Lola Iga 5/3696 

        Chush Renzo 5/3696 

        Camellia Renzo 5/3696 

        Nazarene Menke 5/3696 

        Boss Motiti 5/3696 

Aiwo 120 C IBIGE Lana Renzo (LTO) 5/2464 

        Daghson Renzo 5/2464 

        Ines Halstead 5/2464 

        Anvil Renzo 5/2464 

        Haspred Renzo 5/2464 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 5/2464 
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        Lola Iga 5/2464 

        Chush Renzo 5/2464 

        Camellia Renzo 5/2464 

        Nazarene Menke 5/2464 

        Boss Motiti 5/2464 

Aiwo 132 C ANERUE As for portion no,120 CL Aiwo 

Aiwo 146 C EATERAURO                    -do-  

Aiwo 151 C YATAM                    -do-  

Aiwo 285 P                      -do-  

Aiwo 344 C IBIGE                    -do-  

Aiwo 405 C AIUE                    -do-  

Aiwo 424 C ANERUE                    -do-  

Aiwo 425 C ANERUE                    -do-  

Baiti 41 P UNGOW                    -do-  

Buada 125 P ANIMWEN                    -do-  

Denigomodu 54 C BAIJORO                    -do-  

Nibok 59 P UDUDIN                    -do-  

Nibok 71 P AHN                    -do-  

Nibok 73 P 

YOREAREA 

,YAURIARIA                    -do-  

Uaboe 41 P URA                    -do-  

Buada 124 P ANIMWEN Lana Renzo (LTO) 5/1232 

        Daghson Renzo 5/1232 

        Ines Halstead 5/1232 

        Anvil Renzo 5/1232 

        Haspred Renzo 5/1232 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 5/1232 

        Lola Iga 5/1232 

        Chush Renzo 5/1232 

        Camellia Renzo 5/1232 

        Nazarene Menke 5/1232 

        Boss Motiti 5/1232 

Anetan 12 P AEMWAR Lana Renzo (LTO) 45/9856 

        Daghson Renzo 45/9856 

        Ines Halstead 45/9856 

        Anvil Renzo 45/9856 

        Haspred Renzo 45/9856 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 45/9856 

        Lola Iga 45/9856 

        Chush Renzo 45/9856 

        Camellia Renzo 45/9856 

        Nazarene Menke 45/9856 
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        Boss Motiti 45/9856 

Buada 376 P ATAMARORO Lana Renzo (LTO) 5/616 

        Daghson Renzo 5/616 

        Ines Halstead 5/616 

        Anvil Renzo 5/616 

        Haspred Renzo 5/616 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 5/616 

        Lola Iga 5/616 

        Chush Renzo 5/616 

        Camellia Renzo 5/616 

        Nazarene Menke 5/616 

        Boss Motiti 5/616 

Ewa 127 C AEBURE Lana Renzo (LTO) 25/4928 

        Daghson Renzo 25/4928 

        Ines Halstead 25/4928 

        Anvil Renzo 25/4928 

        Haspred Renzo 25/4928 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 25/4928 

        Lola Iga 25/4928 

        Chush Renzo 25/4928 

        Camellia Renzo 25/4928 

        Nazarene Menke 25/4928 

        Boss Motiti 25/4928 

Ewa 98 P EBWENWEIJE Lana Renzo (LTO) 15/9856 

        Daghson Renzo 15/9856 

        Ines Halstead 15/9856 

        Anvil Renzo 15/9856 

        Haspred Renzo 15/9856 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 15/9856 

        Lola Iga 15/9856 

        Chush Renzo 15/9856 

        Camellia Renzo 15/9856 

        Nazarene Menke 15/9856 

        Boss Motiti 15/9856 

Aiwo 333 P BWITANI Lana Renzo (LTO) 13/83160 

        Daghson Renzo 13/83160 

        Ines Halstead 13/83160 

        Anvil Renzo 13/83160 

        Haspred Renzo 13/83160 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 13/83160 

        Lola Iga 13/83160 

        Chush Renzo 13/83160 

        Camellia Renzo 13/83160 

        Nazarene Menke 13/83160 

        Boss Motiti 13/83160 
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Anibare 128 P ATIBENAR As for portion no,333 PL Aiwo 

Anibare 139 P UBWIDUGU,BWIDUGU                    -do-  
Boe 77 C ATONGEBOGE                    -do-  
Yaren 249 P ATEIJIBAB                    -do-  
Yaren 318 P ANAMARAGI                    -do-  
Yaren 319 P ANAMARAGI                    -do-  
Meneng 229 P ANOERARA Lana Renzo (LTO) 13/33264 

        Daghson Renzo 13/33264 

        Ines Halstead 13/33264 

        Anvil Renzo 13/33264 

        Haspred Renzo 13/33264 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 13/33264 

        Lola Iga 13/33264 

        Chush Renzo 13/33264 

        Camellia Renzo 13/33264 

        Nazarene Menke 13/33264 

        Boss Motiti 13/33264 

Boe 66 C EIDAGAUWE Lana Renzo (LTO) 13/16632 

        Daghson Renzo 13/16632 

        Ines Halstead 13/16632 

        Anvil Renzo 13/16632 

        Haspred Renzo 13/16632 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 13/16632 

        Lola Iga 13/16632 

        Chush Renzo 13/16632 

        Camellia Renzo 13/16632 

        Nazarene Menke 13/16632 

        Boss Motiti 13/16632 

Buada 48 P IJATI As for portion no,66 CL Boe 

Buada 96 P DOBUADEDAR                    -do-  
Buada 182 P EATDEDABAGE                    -do-  
Yaren 220 P AEAPE                    -do-  
Yaren 329 P ATUBWINUMOR                    -do-  
Buada 146 P ANOTA Lana Renzo (LTO) 13/11088 

        Daghson Renzo 13/11088 

        Ines Halstead 13/11088 

        Anvil Renzo 13/11088 

        Haspred Renzo 13/11088 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 13/11088 

        Lola Iga 13/11088 

        Chush Renzo 13/11088 

        Camellia Renzo 13/11088 

        Nazarene Menke 13/11088 

        Boss Motiti 13/11088 

Buada 149 P ANOTA As for portion no,146 Pl Buada 

Buada 154 P ANOTA                    -do-  
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Buada 213 C ANOREO Lana Renzo (LTO) 1/792 

        Daghson Renzo 1/792 

        Ines Halstead 1/792 

        Anvil Renzo 1/792 

        Haspred Renzo 1/792 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 1/792 

        Lola Iga 1/792 

        Chush Renzo 1/792 

        Camellia Renzo 1/792 

        Nazarene Menke 1/792 

        Boss Motiti 1/792 

Buada 313 C OREB As for portion no,213 CL Buada 

Buada 314 C AROMWEMWE                    -do-  
Buada 315 C IANEMARA                    -do-  
Buada 377 P AKAUW                    -do-  
Anabar 112 C ATAWONG Lana Renzo (LTO) 1/66 

        Daghson Renzo 1/66 

        Ines Halstead 1/66 

        Anvil Renzo 1/66 

        Haspred Renzo 1/66 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 1/66 

        Lola Iga 1/66 

        Chush Renzo 1/66 

        Camellia Renzo 1/66 

        Nazarene Menke 1/66 

        Boss Motiti 1/66 

Anetan 43 C RONAWAE As for portion no,112 CL Anabar 

Anetan 116 C RONAWI                    -do-  
Ewa 103 C ARRAM                    -do-  
Ewa 175 C EANUMWIJEB                    -do-  
Ewa 176 C ARAM                    -do-  
Meneng 228 P ATONGOQUE Lana Renzo (LTO) 1/6336 

        Daghson Renzo 1/6336 

        Ines Halstead 1/6336 

        Anvil Renzo 1/6336 

        Haspred Renzo 1/6336 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 1/6336 

        Lola Iga 1/6336 

        Chush Renzo 1/6336 

        Camellia Renzo 1/6336 

        Nazarene Menke 1/6336 

        Boss Motiti 1/6336 

Meneng 262 P ANEMET As for portion no,228 PL Meneng 

Aiwo 237 C YANGOR Lana Renzo (LTO) 1/616 

        Daghson Renzo 1/616 

        Ines Halstead 1/616 
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        Anvil Renzo 1/616 

        Haspred Renzo 1/616 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 1/616 

        Lola Iga 1/616 

        Chush Renzo 1/616 

        Camellia Renzo 1/616 

        Nazarene Menke 1/616 

        Boss Motiti 1/616 

Yaren 341 P UMWANAWA As for portion no,237 CL Aiwo 

Meneng 324 P EATEIGOGOA Lana Renzo (LTO) 1/4752 

        Daghson Renzo 1/4752 

        Ines Halstead 1/4752 

        Anvil Renzo 1/4752 

        Haspred Renzo 1/4752 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 1/4752 

        Lola Iga 1/4752 

        Chush Renzo 1/4752 

        Camellia Renzo 1/4752 

        Nazarene Menke 1/4752 

        Boss Motiti 1/4752 

Anabar 7 P TARARO Lana Renzo (LTO) 1/396 

        Daghson Renzo 1/396 

        Ines Halstead 1/396 

        Anvil Renzo 1/396 

        Haspred Renzo 1/396 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 1/396 

        Lola Iga 1/396 

        Chush Renzo 1/396 

        Camellia Renzo 1/396 

        Nazarene Menke 1/396 

        Boss Motiti 1/396 

Anabar 17 P ARINUGOGO AS for portion no,7 PL Anabar 

Anabar 21 P ATETIRIR                    -do-  
Anabar 24 P ARINUGOGO                    -do-  
Anabar 26 P ATIBENAR                    -do-  
Anabar 34 P ANAKARIKIK                    -do-  
Anabar 36 P QUEIRANG                    -do-  
Anabar 49 P IBWERURU                    -do-  
Anabar 55 P TOMOR, ATEMOR                    -do-  
Anabar 58 P ANIMWEN                    -do-  
Anabar 59 P ANIMWEN                    -do-  
Anabar 65 P ATEBOBAER                    -do-  
Anetan 7 P GURAMIT                    -do-  
Anetan 13 P YUBWIA                    -do-  
Anetan 15 P ATEBENA                    -do-  
Anetan 20 P IYEIDA                    -do-  
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Anetan 133 P ATEBAO                    -do-  
Anibare 160 P ADETERENI                    -do-  
Anibare 202 P ANURUN                    -do-  
Anibare 238 P AEQUARA                    -do-  
Anibare 240 P ATEMOR                    -do-  
Anibare 241 P MARO                    -do-  
Anibare 354 P AKARAEONI                    -do-  
Baiti 67 P ANUERO                    -do-  
Baiti 76 P UGINO                    -do-  
Ewa 35 P NAGON                    -do-  
Ewa 36 P ABONGEBONG                    -do-  
Ewa 37 P TEGANG,IDAGEANG                    -do-  
Ewa 58 P BEIDUABA,PAEDUEPE                    -do-  
Ewa 79 P ANEMET                    -do-  
Ewa 80 P ANUIJO                    -do-  
Ewa 81 P ANUIJO                    -do-  
Ewa 93 P ANUIJO                    -do-  
Ewa 94 P ATE                    -do-  
Ewa 95 P ANUJO                    -do-  
Ewa 162 P IMAGEMWIN                    -do-  
ljuw 10 P ATEBWANIJO                    -do-  
ljuw 18 P ATOBWIDOB                    -do-  
ljuw 85 P ATUEO                    -do-  
ljuw 87 P IYUWINEPE                    -do-  
ljuw 88 P IBOWINI                    -do-  
ljuw 725 P ATEBAWO                    -do-  
Meneng 354 P ATATARO                    -do-  
Ewa 89 P ANUERO Lana Renzo (LTO) 1/385 

        Daghson Renzo 1/385 

        Ines Halstead 1/385 

        Anvil Renzo 1/385 

        Haspred Renzo 1/385 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 1/385 

        Lola Iga 1/385 

        Chush Renzo 1/385 

        Camellia Renzo 1/385 

        Nazarene Menke 1/385 

        Boss Motiti 1/385 

Anabar 107 C IATERANGIJA Lana Renzo (LTO) 1/330 

        Daghson Renzo 1/330 

        Ines Halstead 1/330 

        Anvil Renzo 1/330 

        Haspred Renzo 1/330 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 1/330 

        Lola Iga 1/330 

        Chush Renzo 1/330 

  



-37- 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 09                                      10th January, 2026                  Nauru 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

G.N.No. 43/2026 (Cont’d) 

        Camellia Renzo 1/330 

        Nazarene Menke 1/330 

        Boss Motiti 1/330 

Anetan 71 C ANUWOROIJA As for portion no,107 CL Anabar 

Ewa 2 C ANORA                    -do-  
Ewa 195 C IATENGAB                    -do-  
Anibare 338 P IDONGA Lana Renzo (LTO) 1/2772 

        Daghson Renzo 1/2772 

        Ines Halstead 1/2772 

        Anvil Renzo 1/2772 

        Haspred Renzo 1/2772 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 1/2772 

        Lola Iga 1/2772 

        Chush Renzo 1/2772 

        Camellia Renzo 1/2772 

        Nazarene Menke 1/2772 

        Boss Motiti 1/2772 

Buada 148 P ANOTA Lana Renzo (LTO) 1/1584 

        Daghson Renzo 1/1584 

        Ines Halstead 1/1584 

        Anvil Renzo 1/1584 

        Haspred Renzo 1/1584 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 1/1584 

        Lola Iga 1/1584 

        Chush Renzo 1/1584 

        Camellia Renzo 1/1584 

        Nazarene Menke 1/1584 

        Boss Motiti 1/1584 

Aiwo 300 P ANIBUBU Lana Renzo (LTO) 1/1386 

        Daghson Renzo 1/1386 

        Ines Halstead 1/1386 

        Anvil Renzo 1/1386 

        Haspred Renzo 1/1386 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 1/1386 

        Lola Iga 1/1386 

        Chush Renzo 1/1386 

        Camellia Renzo 1/1386 

        Nazarene Menke 1/1386 

        Boss Motiti 1/1386 

Buada 351 C BANGABANGA As for portion no,300 PL Aiwo 

Aiwo 199 C AIUE Lana Renzo (LTO) 1/792 

        Daghson Renzo 1/792 

        Ines Halstead 1/792 

        Anvil Renzo 1/792 

        Haspred Renzo 1/792 

        Seleisha-May Renzo 1/792 

  



-38- 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 09                                      10th January, 2026                  Nauru 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

G.N.No. 43/2026 (Cont’d) 

        Lola Iga 1/792 

        Chush Renzo 1/792 

        Camellia Renzo 1/792 

        Nazarene Menke 1/792 

        Boss Motiti 1/792      
 

NOTE :1)-Ronwan shares to be shared equally to the children: as stipulated in the Ronwan 

Consolidation Act 2014. 
  

      

    
1. Daghson Renzo     1/10       
2. Ines Halstead     1/10       
3. Anvil Renzo      1/10       
4. Haspred Renzo     1/10       
5. Seleisha-May Renzo     1/10       
6. Lola Iga     1/10       
7. Chush Renzo      1/10       
8. Camellia Renzo     1/10       
9. Nazarene Menke     1/10       
10. Boss Motiti     1/10         

 
NOTE :2)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court  

Registry within 21 days of this Government gazettal. 
 

 
 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 44/2026 
 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF ROSEMARY PETERS (NEE DEIRERAGEA) 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate 

should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Rosemary Peters 

(nee Deireragea) 

MB 108 

page 96 

All remaining monies, 

salaries Rentals, Royalties, 

bank accounts and all others 

with curator 

  

Dorri Deireragea 

Betty Tannang 

Irma Deireragea 

Yoshiko Deireragea 

Yoshima Deireragea 

Omea Deireragea 

Amea Diereragea 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/16 

1/16 

1/16 

1/16 

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21 days of this Government gazettal. 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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           ESTATE FOR THE LATE ROSEMARY PETERS 

1.The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late Rosemary Peters (nee  

Deireragea is the owner of the following lands;   
DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Anibare 340 P ATABIO 501976      1/6        

Anabar 27 P ATAMWAD 952011      1/10       

Anabar 146 C EATEGANABAKE 952011      1/20       

Anetan 36 P ADETIRIR 952011      1/20       

Anabar 67 P ATAPE 952011      7/180      

Anabar 140 C IATAGANABAKE 952011      1/30       

Anetan 122 C ATEDI 952011      1/30       

ljuw 36 C BOGOMORUW 952011      1/30       

Anabar 83 C TEBATENNI 952011      1/60       

Anabar 84 C AREP 952011      1/60       

Anabar 85 C UMONGO 952011      1/60       

Anabar 89 C IMWETIYONG 952011      1/60       

Anabar 116 C ATOWONG 952011      1/60       

Anabar 145 C UMONGO 952011      1/60       

Anetan 1 C EATEDETO 952011      1/60       

Anetan 2 C EATEDETO 952011      1/60       

Anibare 12 C UGANE 952011      1/60       

Anibare 13 C UGANE 952011      1/60       

Anibare 56 C AGABWE 952011      1/60       

Anibare 64 C BWETEIBOE 952011      1/60       

Anibare 65 C BWETEIBOE 952011      1/60       

Anibare 229 P IJUWOKOE 952011      1/60       

Anibare 234 P ATABIO 952011      1/60       

Anibare 258 P ANEBE 952011      1/60       

Anibare 267 P ANOE 952011      1/60       

Anibare 272 P ARURUBA 952011      1/60       

Anibare 274 P ARURUBA 952011      1/60       

Anibare 277 P MOCKIN 952011      1/60       

Anibare 300 C BWIENRANIBOK 952011      1/60       

Anibare 303 C AKAWINANUT 952011      1/60       

Anibare 312 C ANGITOBU 952011      1/60       

Anibare 340 P ATABIO 952011      1/60       

Anibare 389 C AREIY 952011      1/60       

Baiti 13 P ANABOR 952011      1/60       

Baiti 25 P ANENIBAWA 952011      1/60       

Baiti 48 P GOIEBI 952011      1/60       

Baiti 53 P ANAMERE 952011      1/60       

Baiti 79 P ADETA 952011      1/60       

Baiti 114 C IAREIDOBU 952011      1/60       

Baiti 131 C AQUABAB 952011      1/60       

Baiti 142 C BOUDENAE 952011      1/60       
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Baiti 147 C MAREREN 952011      1/60       

Baiti 154 C ATUROBU 952011      1/60       

Baiti 166 P IBORI 952011      1/60       

Baiti 181 P BETIO 952011      1/60       

Baiti 202 P EATETEDIJ 952011      1/60       

Baiti 208 P ANAMERE 952011      1/60       

Ewa 17 C ANNA 952011      1/60       

Ewa 18 C ANNA 952011      1/60       

Ewa 27 P AMAGAMEN 952011      1/60       

Ewa 109 C BOGITSIRIR 952011      1/60       

Ewa 200 C BOGETSIRIR 952011      1/60       

ljuw 94 P IWUTEB 952011      1/60       

Nibok 53 P   952011      1/60       

Nibok 60 P ABONGOBONG 952011      1/60       

Nibok 67 P ABONGOBONG 952011      1/60       

Nibok 83 P BITUMOMO 952011      1/60       

Nibok 95 P KIKIWI 952011      1/60       

Nibok 97 P KIKIWI 952011      1/60       

Nibok 108 P UNGOW 952011      1/60       

Nibok 152 C OKOI 952011      1/60       

Nibok 231 C ANGOWANG 952011      1/60       

Nibok 239 C ANNI 952011      1/60       

Uaboe 4 P ANNO 952011      1/60       

Uaboe 25 P ANNO 952011      1/60       

Uaboe 27 P ETETOUKO 952011      1/60       

Uaboe 134 P AEMWAR 952011      1/60       

Uaboe 143 C BOGETUBONG 952011      1/60       

Uaboe 144 C ANUD 952011      1/60       

Uaboe 148 C ANUD 952011      1/60       

Anabar 91 C ANUWO 952011     43/3000     

Anabar 37 P QUEIRANG 952011      1/80       

Anabar 46 P EATITI 952011      1/80       

Anabar 78 C DOMAIYENUWE 952011      1/80       

Anabar 99 C EIDOROMEN 952011      1/80       

Anabar 105 C DOMAIJENUWE 952011      1/80       

Anabar 29 P GURIA 952011      1/120      

Anabar 147 Z ANAQUANE 952011      1/120      

ljuw 68 P IANADUM 952011      1/120      

Anabar 76 C EIDABONONO 952011      1/180      

Anabar 117 C YAKOWI 952011      1/180      

Anibare 271 P ARURUBA 952011      1/180      

Anibare 302 C ATEMOR,GAWONGABO 952011      1/180      

Nibok 126 C IJEDUEN 952011      1/180      

Nibok 176 C IJEDUEN 952011      1/180      

Buada 398 C ANINAPWE 1242012      1/240      

Anabar 107 C IATERANGIJA 952011      1/300      
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Anetan 71 C ANUWOROIJA 952011      1/300      

Ewa 2 C ANORA 952011      1/300      

Ewa 89 P ANUERO 952011      1/350      

Anabar 7 P TARARO 952011      1/360      

Anabar 17 P ARINUGOGO 952011      1/360      

Anabar 21 P ATETIRIR 952011      1/360      

Anabar 24 P ARINUGOGO 952011      1/360      

Anabar 26 P ATIBENAR 952011      1/360      

Anabar 34 P ANAKARIKIK 952011      1/360      

Anabar 36 P QUEIRANG 952011      1/360      

Anabar 49 P IBWERURU 952011      1/360      

Anabar 55 P TOMOR, ATEMOR 952011      1/360      

Anabar 58 P ANIMWEN 952011      1/360      

Anabar 59 P ANIMWEN 952011      1/360      

Anabar 65 P ATEBOBAER 952011      1/360      

Anetan 7 P GURAMIT 952011      1/360      

Anetan 13 P YUBWIA 952011      1/360      

Anetan 15 P ATEBENA 952011      1/360      

Anetan 20 P IYEIDA 952011      1/360      

Anetan 133 P ATEBAO 952011      1/360      

Anibare 160 P ADETERENI 952011      1/360      

Anibare 202 P ANURUN 952011      1/360      

Anibare 238 P AEQUARA 952011      1/360      

Anibare 240 P ATEMOR 952011      1/360      

Anibare 241 P MARO 952011      1/360      

Anibare 354 P AKARAEONI 952011      1/360      

Baiti 67 P ANUERO 952011      1/360      

Baiti 76 P UGINO 952011      1/360      

Denigomodu 254 P DERUGE 952011      1/360      

Ewa 35 P NAGON 952011      1/360      

Ewa 36 P ABONGEBONG 952011      1/360      

Ewa 37 P TEGANG,IDAGEANG 952011      1/360      

Ewa 58 P BEIDUABA,PAEDUEPE 952011      1/360      

Ewa 79 P ANEMET 952011      1/360      

Ewa 80 P ANUIJO 952011      1/360      

Ewa 81 P ANUIJO 952011      1/360      

Ewa 93 P ANUIJO 952011      1/360      

Ewa 94 P ATE 952011      1/360      

Ewa 95 P ANUJO 952011      1/360      

Ewa 162 P IMAGEMWIN 952011      1/360      

ljuw 10 P ATEBWANIJO 952011      1/360      

ljuw 18 P ATOBWIDOB 952011      1/360      

ljuw 85 P ATUEO 952011      1/360      

ljuw 87 P IYUWINEPE 952011      1/360      

ljuw 88 P IBOWINI 952011      1/360      

Meneng 354 P ATATARO 952011      1/360      
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Nibok 89 P ANEMENOAK 952011      1/900      

Nibok 90 P ANEMENOAK 952011      1/900      

Nibok 100 P OININIBOK 952011      1/900      
 
 

 DETERMINATION OF BENEFICARIES  
2.The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late Rosemary Peters 

(nee Deireragea) is in respect of the following lands shown in paragraph 1.  
DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anibare 340 P ATABIO Bill Peters LTO     1/36   

        Dorri Deireragea     1/36   

        Betty Tannang     1/36   

        Irma Deireragea     1/36   

        Odette Uera     1/108  

        Elior Uera     1/108  

        Graigor Uera     1/108  

        Yoshiko Deireragea     1/144  

       Yoshima Deireragea     1/144  

      (T/tee Yoshiko D) Omea Deireragea     1/144  

        Amea Deireragea     1/144  

Anabar 27 P ATAMWAD Bill Peters LTO     1/60   

        Dorri Deireragea     1/60   

        Betty Tannang     1/60   

        Irma Deireragea     1/60   

        Odette Uera     1/180  

        Elior Uera     1/180  

        Graigor Uera     1/180  

        Yoshiko Deireragea     1/240  

       Yoshima Deireragea     1/240  

      (T/tee Yoshiko D) Omea Deireragea     1/240  

        Amea Deireragea     1/240  

Anabar 146 C EATEGANABAKE Bill Peters LTO     1/120  

        Dorri Deireragea     1/120  

        Betty Tannang     1/120  

        Irma Deireragea     1/120  

        Odette Uera     1/360  

        Elior Uera     1/360  

        Graigor Uera     1/360  

        Yoshiko Deireragea     1/480  

       Yoshima Deireragea     1/480  

      (T/tee Yoshiko D) Omea Deireragea     1/480  

        Amea Deireragea     1/480  

Anetan 36 P ADETIRIR As for portion no,146 CL Anabar 

Anabar 67 P ATAPE Bill Peters LTO     7/1080 

        Dorri Deireragea     7/1080 

        Betty Tannang     7/1080 
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        Irma Deireragea     7/1080 

        Odette Uera     7/3240 

        Elior Uera     7/3240 

        Graigor Uera     7/3240 

        Yoshiko Deireragea     7/4320 

       Yoshima Deireragea     7/4320 

      (T/tee Yoshiko D) Omea Deireragea     7/4320 

        Amea Deireragea     7/4320 

Anabar 140 C IATAGANABAKE Bill Peters LTO     1/180  

        Dorri Deireragea     1/180  

        Betty Tannang     1/180  

        Irma Deireragea     1/180  

        Odette Uera     1/540  

        Elior Uera     1/540  

        Graigor Uera     1/540  

        Yoshiko Deireragea     1/720  

       Yoshima Deireragea     1/720  

      (T/tee Yoshiko D) Omea Deireragea     1/720  

        Amea Deireragea     1/720  

Anetan 122 C ATEDI As for portion no,140 CL Anabar 

ljuw 36 C BOGOMORUW                    -do-   

Anabar 83 C TEBATENNI Bill Peters LTO     1/360  

        Dorri Deireragea     1/360  

        Betty Tannang     1/360  

        Irma Deireragea     1/360  

        Odette Uera     1/1080 

        Elior Uera     1/1080 

        Graigor Uera     1/1080 

        Yoshiko Deireragea     1/1440 

       Yoshima Deireragea     1/1440 

      (T/tee Yoshiko D) Omea Deireragea     1/1440 

        Amea Deireragea     1/1440 

Anabar 84 C AREP As for portion no,83 CL Anabar 

Anabar 85 C UMONGO                    -do-   

Anabar 89 C IMWETIYONG                    -do-   

Anabar 116 C ATOWONG                    -do-   

Anabar 145 C UMONGO                    -do-   

Anetan 1 C EATEDETO                    -do-   

Anetan 2 C EATEDETO                    -do-   

Anibare 12 C UGANE                    -do-   

Anibare 13 C UGANE                    -do-   

Anibare 56 C AGABWE                    -do-   

Anibare 64 C BWETEIBOE                    -do-   

Anibare 65 C BWETEIBOE                    -do-   

Anibare 229 P IJUWOKOE                    -do-   

Anibare 234 P ATABIO                    -do-   

  



-44- 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 09                                      10th January, 2026                  Nauru 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

G.N.No. 45/2026 (Cont’d) 

Anibare 258 P ANEBE                    -do-   

Anibare 267 P ANOE                    -do-   

Anibare 272 P ARURUBA                    -do-   

Anibare 274 P ARURUBA                    -do-   

Anibare 277 P MOCKIN                    -do-   

Anibare 300 C BWIENRANIBOK                    -do-   

Anibare 303 C AKAWINANUT                    -do-   

Anibare 312 C ANGITOBU                    -do-   

Anibare 340 P ATABIO                    -do-   

Anibare 389 C AREIY                    -do-   

Baiti 13 P ANABOR                    -do-   

Baiti 25 P ANENIBAWA                    -do-   

Baiti 48 P GOIEBI                    -do-   

Baiti 53 P ANAMERE                    -do-   

Baiti 79 P ADETA                    -do-   

Baiti 114 C IAREIDOBU                    -do-   

Baiti 131 C AQUABAB                    -do-   

Baiti 142 C BOUDENAE                    -do-   

Baiti 147 C MAREREN                    -do-   

Baiti 154 C ATUROBU                    -do-   

Baiti 166 P IBORI                    -do-   

Baiti 181 P BETIO                    -do-   

Baiti 202 P EATETEDIJ                    -do-   

Baiti 208 P ANAMERE                    -do-   

Ewa 17 C ANNA                    -do-   

Ewa 18 C ANNA                    -do-   

Ewa 27 P AMAGAMEN                    -do-   

Ewa 109 C BOGITSIRIR                    -do-   

Ewa 200 C BOGETSIRIR                    -do-   

ljuw 94 P IWUTEB                    -do-   

Nibok 53 P                      -do-   

Nibok 60 P ABONGOBONG                    -do-   

Nibok 67 P ABONGOBONG                    -do-   

Nibok 83 P BITUMOMO                    -do-   

Nibok 95 P KIKIWI                    -do-   

Nibok 97 P KIKIWI                    -do-   

Nibok 108 P UNGOW                    -do-   

Nibok 152 C OKOI                    -do-   

Nibok 231 C ANGOWANG                    -do-   

Nibok 239 C ANNI                    -do-   

Uaboe 4 P ANNO                    -do-   

Uaboe 25 P ANNO                    -do-   

Uaboe 27 P ETETOUKO                    -do-   

Uaboe 134 P AEMWAR                    -do-   

Uaboe 143 C BOGETUBONG                    -do-   

Uaboe 144 C ANUD                    -do-   
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Uaboe 148 C ANUD                    -do-   

Anabar 91 C ANUWO Bill Peters LTO      43/18000  

        Dorri Deireragea      43/18000  

        Betty Tannang      43/18000  

        Irma Deireragea      43/18000  

        Odette Uera      43/54000  

        Elior Uera      43/54000  

        Graigor Uera      43/54000  

       Yoshiko Deireragea      43/72000  

        Yoshima Deireragea      43/72000  

      (T/tee Yoshiko D) Omea Deireragea      43/72000  

        Amea Deireragea      43/72000  

Anabar 37 P QUEIRANG Bill Peters LTO     1/480  

        Dorri Deireragea     1/480  

        Betty Tannang     1/480  

        Irma Deireragea     1/480  

        Odette Uera     1/1440 

        Elior Uera     1/1440 

        Graigor Uera     1/1440 

       Yoshiko Deireragea     1/1920 

        Yoshima Deireragea     1/1920 

      (T/tee Yoshiko D) Omea Deireragea     1/1920 

        Amea Deireragea     1/1920 

Anabar 46 P EATITI As for portion no,37 PL Anabar 

Anabar 78 C DOMAIYENUWE                    -do-   

Anabar 99 C EIDOROMEN                    -do-   

Anabar 105 C DOMAIJENUWE                    -do-   

Anabar 29 P GURIA Bill Peters LTO     1/720  

        Dorri Deireragea     1/720  

        Betty Tannang     1/720  

        Irma Deireragea     1/720  

        Odette Uera     1/2160 

        Elior Uera     1/2160 

        Graigor Uera     1/2160 

       Yoshiko Deireragea     1/2880 

        Yoshima Deireragea     1/2880 

      (T/tee Yoshiko D) Omea Deireragea     1/2880 

        Amea Deireragea     1/2880 

Anabar 147 Z ANAQUANE As for portion no,29 PL Anabar 

ljuw 68 P IANADUM                    -do-   

Anabar 76 C EIDABONONO Bill Peters LTO     1/1080 

        Dorri Deireragea     1/1080 

        Betty Tannang     1/1080 

        Irma Deireragea     1/1080 

        Odette Uera     1/3240 

        Elior Uera     1/3240 
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        Graigor Uera     1/3240 

       Yoshiko Deireragea     1/4320 

        Yoshima Deireragea     1/4320 

      (T/tee Yoshiko D) Omea Deireragea     1/4320 

        Amea Deireragea     1/4320 

Anabar 117 C YAKOWI As for portion no,76 CL Anabar 

Anibare 271 P ARURUBA                    -do-   

Anibare 302 C ATEMOR,GAWONGABO                    -do-   

Nibok 126 C IJEDUEN                    -do-   

Nibok 176 C IJEDUEN                    -do-   

Buada 398 C ANINAPWE Bill Peters LTO     1/1440 

        Dorri Deireragea     1/1440 

        Betty Tannang     1/1440 

        Irma Deireragea     1/1440 

        Odette Uera     1/4320 

        Elior Uera     1/4320 

        Graigor Uera     1/4320 

       Yoshiko Deireragea     1/5760 

        Yoshima Deireragea     1/5760 

      (T/tee Yoshiko D) Omea Deireragea     1/5760 

        Amea Deireragea     1/5760 

Anabar 107 C IATERANGIJA Bill Peters LTO     1/1800 

        Dorri Deireragea     1/1800 

        Betty Tannang     1/1800 

        Irma Deireragea     1/1800 

        Odette Uera     1/5400 

        Elior Uera     1/5400 

        Graigor Uera     1/5400 

        Yoshiko Deireragea     1/7200 

        Yoshima Deireragea     1/7200 

      (T/tee Yoshiko D) Omea Deireragea     1/7200 

        Amea Deireragea     1/7200 

Anetan 71 C ANUWOROIJA As for portion no,107 CL Anabar 

Ewa 2 C ANORA                    -do-   

Ewa 89 P ANUERO Bill Peters LTO     1/2100 

        Dorri Deireragea     1/2100 

        Betty Tannang     1/2100 

        Irma Deireragea     1/2100 

        Odette Uera     1/6300 

        Elior Uera     1/6300 

        Graigor Uera     1/6300 

       Yoshiko Deireragea     1/8400 

        Yoshima Deireragea     1/8400 

      (T/tee Yoshiko D) Omea Deireragea     1/8400 

        Amea Deireragea     1/8400 

Anabar 7 P TARARO Bill Peters LTO     1/2160 
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        Dorri Deireragea     1/2160 

        Betty Tannang     1/2160 

        Irma Deireragea     1/2160 

        Odette Uera     1/6480 

        Elior Uera     1/6480 

        Graigor Uera     1/6480 

       Yoshiko Deireragea     1/8640 

        Yoshima Deireragea     1/8640 

      (T/tee Yoshiko D) Omea Deireragea     1/8640 

        Amea Deireragea     1/8640 

Anabar 17 P ARINUGOGO As for portion no,7 PL Anabar 

Anabar 21 P ATETIRIR                    -do-   

Anabar 24 P ARINUGOGO                    -do-   

Anabar 26 P ATIBENAR                    -do-   

Anabar 34 P ANAKARIKIK                    -do-   

Anabar 36 P QUEIRANG                    -do-   

Anabar 49 P IBWERURU                    -do-   

Anabar 55 P TOMOR, ATEMOR                    -do-   

Anabar 58 P ANIMWEN                    -do-   

Anabar 59 P ANIMWEN                    -do-   

Anabar 65 P ATEBOBAER                    -do-   

Anetan 7 P GURAMIT                    -do-   

Anetan 13 P YUBWIA                    -do-   

Anetan 15 P ATEBENA                    -do-   

Anetan 20 P IYEIDA                    -do-   

Anetan 133 P ATEBAO                    -do-   

Anibare 160 P ADETERENI                    -do-   

Anibare 202 P ANURUN                    -do-   

Anibare 238 P AEQUARA                    -do-   

Anibare 240 P ATEMOR                    -do-   

Anibare 241 P MARO                    -do-   

Anibare 354 P AKARAEONI                    -do-   

Baiti 67 P ANUERO                    -do-   

Baiti 76 P UGINO                    -do-   

Denig 254 P DERUGE                    -do-   

Ewa 35 P NAGON                    -do-   

Ewa 36 P ABONGEBONG                    -do-   

Ewa 37 P TEGANG,IDAGEANG                    -do-   

Ewa 58 P BEIDUABA,PAEDUEPE                    -do-   

Ewa 79 P ANEMET                    -do-   

Ewa 80 P ANUIJO                    -do-   

Ewa 81 P ANUIJO                    -do-   

Ewa 93 P ANUIJO                    -do-   

Ewa 94 P ATE                    -do-   

Ewa 95 P ANUJO                    -do-   

Ewa 162 P IMAGEMWIN                    -do-   
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ljuw 10 P ATEBWANIJO                    -do-   

ljuw 18 P ATOBWIDOB                    -do-   

ljuw 85 P ATUEO                    -do-   

ljuw 87 P IYUWINEPE                    -do-   

ljuw 88 P IBOWINI                    -do-   

Meneng 354 P ATATARO                    -do-   

Nibok 89 P ANEMENOAK Bill Peters LTO     1/5400 

        Dorri Deireragea     1/5400 

        Betty Tannang     1/5400 

        Irma Deireragea     1/5400 

        Odette Uera       1/16200  

        Elior Uera       1/16200  

        Graigor Uera       1/16200  

       Yoshiko Deireragea       1/21600  

        Yoshima Deireragea       1/21600  

      (T/tee Yoshiko D) Omea Deireragea       1/21600  

        Amea Deireragea       1/21600  

Nibok 90 P ANEMENOAK As for portion no,89 PL Nibok 

Nibok 100 P OININIBOK                    -do-   

      
NOTE: 1)-Shares for Yoshima, Omea and Amea Deireragea will be trustee(d) by Yoshiko  

Deireragea until they reach the age of eighteen (18) years.  

      
NOTE :2)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme 

Court Registry within 21days of this Government gazettal.  
 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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PERSONALTY ESTATE OF STELLA SOLOMON 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate 

should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Stella Solomon MB 108 

page 89 

All remaining monies, salaries 

Rentals, Royalties, bank accounts and 

all others with curator 

  

Morgan Solomon  ALL 

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21 days of this Government gazettal. 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 47/2026 
 

ESTATE OF THE LATE STELLA SOLOMON  

1.The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late Stella Solomon is 

the owner of the following lands;    
DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Aiwo 231 C YANGOR 301998      1/30       

Aiwo 234 C YANGOR 301998      1/30       

Aiwo 393 C GAGAUWONGO 301998      1/30       

Boe 65 C ATUBWINMAR 301998      1/30       

Boe 67 C IWUGAGA 301998      1/30       

Boe 151 C   301998      1/30       

Buada 228 C BOCKERARA 301998      1/30       

Buada 249 C ARRA 301998      1/30       

Meneng 227 P ATONGOQUE 301998      1/30       

Yaren 20 C BITEIYE 301998      1/30       

Yaren 152 C UBADU 301998      1/30       

Aiwo 206 C YANGOR 301998      1/40       

Aiwo 210 C BUBUM 301998      1/40       

Aiwo 227 C YANGOR 301998      1/40       

Aiwo 328 S GAGAUWONGO/ANOR 301998      1/40       

Aiwo 336 P   301998      1/40       

Aiwo 458 P BWITIEMOR 301998      1/40       

Anabar 111 C BOROBOREN 301998      1/40       

Anetan 138 C NGENGEN,ANETSIUW 301998      1/40       

Buada 64 P IJAKABAB 301998      1/40       

Buada 83 P IJUAE 301998      1/40       

Buada 95 P DOBUADEDAR 301998      1/40       

Buada 107 P AUJO 301998      1/40       

Buada 196 P IANBONGONEPE 301998      1/40       
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Buada 248 C DOBUEDEDAR 301998      1/40       

Buada 294 C ADUNGIDUNGER 301998      1/40       

Denigomodu 135 C ATUMURUMUR 301998      1/40       

Denigomodu 154 C ATUMURUMUR 301998      1/40       

Denigomodu 163 C EATETERANG 301998      1/40       

Denigomodu 164 C EATETERANG 301998      1/40       

Denigomodu 166 C EATETERANG 301998      1/40       

Denigomodu 167 C EATETERANG 301998      1/40       

Denigomodu 168 C EATETERANG 301998      1/40       

Denigomodu 175 C EATETERANG 301998      1/40       

Denigomodu 176 C EATETERANG 301998      1/40       

Denigomodu 177 C EATETERANG 301998      1/40       

Denigomodu 178 C EATETERANG 301998      1/40       

Denigomodu 179 C EATETERANG 301998      1/40       

Denigomodu 214 C ATUMURUMUR 301998      1/40       

Ewa 136 C ANUER 301998      1/40       

ljuw 16 P ANEBORORA 301998      1/40       

Yaren 332 P ATUBWINUMOR 301998      1/40       

Buada 382 P F.G.W.S.L 301998      1/60       

Meneng 156 C YANGOM 301998      1/60       

Meneng 157 C YANGOM 301998      1/60       

Meneng 161 C YANGOM 301998      1/60       

Meneng 361 P BWIRAN 301998      1/60       

Meneng 363 P BWIRAN 301998      1/60       

Uaboe 43 P OQUORE 301998      1/60       

Yaren 121 C ARRA 301998      1/60       

Yaren 179 C IDAGAMWARA 301998      1/60       

Yaren 237 P MANGANGE 301998      1/60       

Yaren 278 P UBADU 301998      1/60       

Yaren 280 P ADITIJUE 301998      1/60       

Yaren 298 P BARAIDONA 301998      1/60       

Buada 241 P BARAGOW 301998      1/70       

Buada 389 P F.G.W.S.L. 301998      1/70       

Yaren 341 P UMWANAWA 301998      1/75       

Yaren 150 C UBADU 301998      1/100      

Yaren 180 C IDAGAMARA 301998      1/100      

ljuw 86 P YUNGURO 301998      1/120      

Anabar 107 C IATERANGIJA 301998      1/200      

Anetan 71 C ANUWOROIJA 301998      1/200      

Ewa 2 C ANORA 301998      1/200      

Ewa 195 C IATENGAB 301998      1/200      

Ewa 89 P ANUERO 301998      3/700      

Anabar 7 P TARARO 301998      1/240      

Anabar 17 P ARINUGOGO 301998      1/240      

Anabar 21 P ATETIRIR 301998      1/240      

Anabar 24 P ARINUGOGO 301998      1/240      
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Anabar 26 P ATIBENAR 301998      1/240      

Anabar 34 P ANAKARIKIK 301998      1/240      

Anabar 36 P QUEIRANG 301998      1/240      

Anabar 49 P IBWERURU 301998      1/240      

Anabar 55 P TOMOR, ATEMOR 301998      1/240      

Anabar 58 P ANIMWEN 301998      1/240      

Anabar 59 P ANIMWEN 301998      1/240      

Anabar 65 P ATEBOBAER 301998      1/240      

Anetan 7 P GURAMIT 301998      1/240      

Anetan 13 P YUBWIA 301998      1/240      

Anetan 15 P ATEBENA 301998      1/240      

Anetan 20 P IYEIDA 301998      1/240      

Anetan 133 P ATEBAO 301998      1/240      

Anibare 160 P ADETERENI 301998      1/240      

Anibare 202 P ANURUN 301998      1/240      

Anibare 238 P AEQUARA 301998      1/240      

Anibare 240 P ATEMOR 301998      1/240      

Anibare 241 P MARO 301998      1/240      

Anibare 354 P AKARAEONI 661998      1/240      

Baiti 67 P ANUERO 661998      1/240      

Baiti 76 P UGINO 661998      1/240      

Ewa 35 P NAGON 301998      1/240      

Ewa 36 P ABONGEBONG 301998      1/240      

Ewa 37 P TEGANG,IDAGEANG 301998      1/240      

Ewa 58 P BEIDUABA,PAEDUEPE 301998      1/240      

Ewa 79 P ANEMET 301998      1/240      

Ewa 80 P ANUIJO 301998      1/240      

Ewa 81 P ANUIJO 301998      1/240      

Ewa 93 P ANUIJO 301998      1/240      

Ewa 94 P ATE 301998      1/240      

Ewa 95 P ANUJO 301998      1/240      

Ewa 162 P IMAGEMWIN 301998      1/240      

ljuw 10 P ATEBWANIJO 301998      1/240      

ljuw 18 P ATOBWIDOB 301998      1/240      

ljuw 85 P ATUEO 301998      1/240      

ljuw 87 P IYUWINEPE 301998      1/240      

ljuw 88 P IBOWINI 301998      1/240      

Meneng 354 P ATATARO 301998      1/240      

Buada 4 P ANOR 301998      1/280      

Buada 62 P IJAKABAB 301998      1/280      

Denigomodu 134 C ATUMURUMUR 301998      1/280      

Denigomodu 153 C ATUMURUMUR 301998      1/280      

Denigomodu 208 C ATUMURUMUR 301998      1/280      

Denigomodu 209 C ATUMURUMUR 301998      1/280      

Meneng 435 P KARAWINURORO 301998      1/300      

Buada 85 P AUJO 301998      1/320      
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Buada 116 P URUM 301998      1/320      

Nibok 112 P EATOMANEAB 301998      1/320      

Anibare 231 P IJUWOKOE 301998      1/1120     

Anibare 339 P ATABIO 661998      1/1120     

Uaboe 45 P ATEBAE 301998      1/1120     

Uaboe 62 P ATEBAE 301998      1/1120     

Uaboe 96 C UABOE 301998      1/1120     
 

 DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES  
2.The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late Stella  
Solomon is in respect of the following lands shown in paragraph 1.  
DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 231 C YANGOR Lisa-Marie Eonmen Bill 1/30 

Aiwo 234 C YANGOR As for portion no,231 CL Awio 

Aiwo 393 C GAGAUWONGO                   -do-  
Boe 65 C ATUBWINMAR                   -do-  
Boe 67 C IWUGAGA                   -do-  
Boe 151 C                     -do-  
Buada 228 C BOCKERARA                   -do-  
Buada 249 C ARRA                   -do-  
Meneng 227 P ATONGOQUE                   -do-  
Yaren 20 C BITEIYE                   -do-  
Yaren 152 C UBADU                   -do-  
Aiwo 206 C YANGOR Lisa-Marie Eonmen Bill 1/40 

Aiwo 210 C BUBUM As for portion no,206 CL Aiwo 

Aiwo 227 C YANGOR                   -do-  
Aiwo 328 S GAGAUWONGO/ANOR                   -do-  
Aiwo 336 P                     -do-  
Aiwo 458 P BWITIEMOR                   -do-  
Anabar 111 C BOROBOREN                   -do-  
Anetan 138 C NGENGEN,ANETSIUW                   -do-  
Buada 64 P IJAKABAB                   -do-  
Buada 83 P IJUAE                   -do-  
Buada 95 P DOBUADEDAR                   -do-  
Buada 107 P AUJO                   -do-  
Buada 196 P IANBONGONEPE                   -do-  
Buada 248 C DOBUEDEDAR                   -do-  
Buada 294 C ADUNGIDUNGER                   -do-  
Denig  135 C ATUMURUMUR                   -do-  
Denig  154 C ATUMURUMUR                   -do-  
Denig  163 C EATETERANG                   -do-  
Denig  164 C EATETERANG                   -do-  
Denig  166 C EATETERANG                   -do-  
Denig  167 C EATETERANG                   -do-  
Denig  168 C EATETERANG                   -do-  
Denig  175 C EATETERANG                   -do-  
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Denig  176 C EATETERANG                   -do-  
Denig  177 C EATETERANG                   -do-  
Denig  178 C EATETERANG                   -do-  
Denig  179 C EATETERANG                   -do-  
Denig  214 C ATUMURUMUR                   -do-  
Ewa 136 C ANUER                   -do-  
ljuw 16 P ANEBORORA                   -do-  
Yaren 332 P ATUBWINUMOR                   -do-  
Buada 382 P F.G.W.S.L Lisa-Marie Eonmen Bill 1/60 

Meneng 156 C YANGOM As for portion no,382 PL Buada 

Meneng 157 C YANGOM                   -do-  
Meneng 161 C YANGOM                   -do-  
Meneng 361 P BWIRAN                   -do-  
Meneng 363 P BWIRAN                   -do-  
Uaboe 43 P OQUORE                   -do-  
Yaren 121 C ARRA                   -do-  
Yaren 179 C IDAGAMWARA                   -do-  
Yaren 237 P MANGANGE                   -do-  
Yaren 278 P UBADU                   -do-  
Yaren 280 P ADITIJUE                   -do-  
Yaren 298 P BARAIDONA                   -do-  
Buada 241 P BARAGOW Lisa-Marie Eonmen Bill 1/70 

Buada 389 P F.G.W.S.L. As for portion no,241 Pl Buada 

Yaren 341 P UMWANAWA Lisa-Marie Eonmen Bill 1/75 

Yaren 150 C UBADU Lisa-Marie Eonmen Bill 1/100 

Yaren 180 C IDAGAMARA As for portion no,150 CL Yaren 

ljuw 86 P YUNGURO Lisa-Marie Eonmen Bill 1/120 

Anabar 107 C IATERANGIJA Lisa-Marie Eonmen Bill 1/200 

Anetan 71 C ANUWOROIJA As for portion no,107 CL Anabar 

Ewa 2 C ANORA                   -do-  
Ewa 195 C IATENGAB                   -do-  
Ewa 89 P ANUERO Lisa-Marie Eonmen Bill 3/700 

Anabar 7 P TARARO Lisa-Marie Eonmen Bill 1/240 

Anabar 17 P ARINUGOGO As for portion no,7 PL Anabar 

Anabar 21 P ATETIRIR                   -do-  
Anabar 24 P ARINUGOGO                   -do-  
Anabar 26 P ATIBENAR                   -do-  
Anabar 34 P ANAKARIKIK                   -do-  
Anabar 36 P QUEIRANG                   -do-  
Anabar 49 P IBWERURU                   -do-  
Anabar 55 P TOMOR, ATEMOR                   -do-  
Anabar 58 P ANIMWEN                   -do-  
Anabar 59 P ANIMWEN                   -do-  
Anabar 65 P ATEBOBAER                   -do-  
Anetan 7 P GURAMIT                   -do-  
Anetan 13 P YUBWIA                   -do-  
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Anetan 15 P ATEBENA                   -do-  
Anetan 20 P IYEIDA                   -do-  
Anetan 133 P ATEBAO                   -do-  
Anibare 160 P ADETERENI                   -do-  
Anibare 202 P ANURUN                   -do-  
Anibare 238 P AEQUARA                   -do-  
Anibare 240 P ATEMOR                   -do-  
Anibare 241 P MARO                   -do-  
Anibare 354 P AKARAEONI                   -do-  
Baiti 67 P ANUERO                   -do-  
Baiti 76 P UGINO                   -do-  
Ewa 35 P NAGON                   -do-  
Ewa 36 P ABONGEBONG                   -do-  
Ewa 37 P TEGANG,IDAGEANG                   -do-  
Ewa 58 P BEIDUABA,PAEDUEPE                   -do-  
Ewa 79 P ANEMET                   -do-  
Ewa 80 P ANUIJO                   -do-  
Ewa 81 P ANUIJO                   -do-  
Ewa 93 P ANUIJO                   -do-  
Ewa 94 P ATE                   -do-  
Ewa 95 P ANUJO                   -do-  
Ewa 162 P IMAGEMWIN                   -do-  
ljuw 10 P ATEBWANIJO                   -do-  
ljuw 18 P ATOBWIDOB                   -do-  
ljuw 85 P ATUEO                   -do-  
ljuw 87 P IYUWINEPE                   -do-  
ljuw 88 P IBOWINI                   -do-  
Meneng 354 P ATATARO                   -do-  
Buada 4 P ANOR Lisa-Marie Eonmen Bill 1/280 

Buada 62 P IJAKABAB As for portion no,4 PL Buada 

Denig  134 C ATUMURUMUR                   -do-  
Denig  153 C ATUMURUMUR                   -do-  
Denig  208 C ATUMURUMUR                   -do-  
Denig  209 C ATUMURUMUR                   -do-  
Meneng 435 P KARAWINURORO Lisa-Marie Eonmen Bill 1/300 

Buada 85 P AUJO Lisa-Marie Eonmen Bill 1/320 

Buada 116 P URUM As for portion no,85 PL Buada 

Nibok 112 P EATOMANEAB                   -do-  
Anibare 231 P IJUWOKOE Lisa-Marie Eonmen Bill 1/1120 

Anibare 339 P ATABIO As for portion no,231 PL Anibare 

Uaboe 45 P ATEBAE                   -do-  
Uaboe 62 P ATEBAE                   -do-  
Uaboe 96 C UABOE                   -do-  
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NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 


